Kennisplatform Verkeer en Vervoer (KpVV)

& EcoPlan International

Going Dutch

& EcoPlan International
A New Moment for Carsharing in the Netherlands
This project aims to inform local and national government leaders and planners about the
state of the art in planning, expanding and integrating carsharing into the broader
sustainable transport and emerging new mobility strategies of towns and cities of all sizes

eric britton
ecoplan international
06-Oct-14

GOING DUTCH

Abstract
This report informs local and national government on latest developments in the fast-growing field
of carsharing, in an attempt to put this relatively recent concept into a broader strategic planning
frame. Carsharing has over the last decade proven itself to be an effective transport option which is,
or at least should be, a key element of an integrated mobility strategy for people and for cities. It is a
thrifty transport mode and is largely self-financing. People choose to carshare because they see it as
a better way to get around for a portion of their daily trips. Properly positioned it offers real
potential for energy savings, pollution reduction, and reduced requirement for expensive public
investments in infrastructure to support cars or conventional public transport.
Until recently however the sector has been largely neglected by national governments -- and has for
the most part been treated on an ad hoc basis, if at all, by, the cities and villages who are the
primary beneficiaries and partners.. This report is also intended to be useful to the international
reader wishing to know more about progress in the Netherlands, on the grounds that the Dutch are
among the world leaders in the field.

“Going Dutch” is a popular English-language expression which refers to the practice of
people each covering their own costs when dining together or sharing other events in which
there is an amount to be paid. The term has been chosen as the title for this project because
it evokes notions of sociability, equity, sharing and self-reliance, which are also keys to the
success of any carshare operation.

Cover page photo: shows the world’s first full-function operating technology-based carshare
systems, the ingenious electric Witkar, which was developed in Amsterdam and operated
successfully for four thousand subscribers on the city streets from 1974 to 1986.

Final report

Page 2 of 79

A NEW MOMENT FOR CARSHARING IN THE NETHERLANDS

KpVV: (Kennisplatform Verkeer en Vervoer --Knowledge Platform for Mobility and Transport).
Supports local and regional authorities in their efforts to develop and implement mobility and
transport policy by providing practical know-how, reports, guidelines, meetings, and networks.
Contact: Friso Metz. Project manager mobiliteits management. Jaarbeursplein 22, Utrecht
http://www.kpvv.nl T +31 (0)30 291 8209. Skype: kkpvmetz
Document center: http://www.crow.nl/vakgebieden/verkeer-en-vervoer/bibliotheek
EcoPlan: An independent advisory network and NGO providing strategic counsel for government and
industry in the areas of economic development, sustainable transport and sustainable cities.
Publisher of World Streets: the Politics of Transport in Cities.
Contact: Eric Britton, MD. EcoPlan International. 9, rue Gabillot, 69003 Lyon France
T. +336 5088 0787 Skype: newmobility E. eric.britton@ecoplan.org
Project support: http://worldstreets.wordpress.com/tag/xcar

Final report

Page 3 of 79

GOING DUTCH

CONTENTS

Contents

4

Preface

6

Greetings To The Dutch Reader

7

Acknowledgements

8

Executive Summary

9

* Intermezzo: World Carshare Timeline: 1948 – 2014

12

1.

13

2.

CARSHARING IN AN AGE OF TURBULENCE
The World Climate Emergency

15

Old Mobility: Gross Systemic Inefficiency and High Costs

16

(Not) Serving The Transportation Majority.

17

The Future of the Car

18

The Car in the City

19

EXPANDING THE NEW MOBILITY MIX

20

Cities Showing the Way

21

* Intermezzo: Does carsharing promote balanced, sustainable economic growth?

22

CARSHARING 2014: THE BIG PICTURE

23

Reality Check: Carsharing -- A 1% solution (and why it is a critical 1%) *

24

The Changing World of Carsharing

26

Endogenous Changes

27

Exogenous Structural Changes Transforms the sector

28

* Intermezzo: Three questions from Socio-Economic Board

29

3. A NEW MOMENT FOR CARSHARING IN THE NETHERLANDS

32

The Outlook back in 2003

33

Dutch organizations dealing with carsharing

34

CROW-KpVV Overview of Carsharing Trends: 2008 - 2014

40

New forms of carsharing in the Netherlands

41

Carshare Operators in 2014

42

* Intermezzo: A Shared Vision

43

Final report

Page 4 of 79

A NEW MOMENT FOR CARSHARING IN THE NETHERLANDS

4. UTRECHT CARSHARE ROUNDTABLE

44

Agenda

45

Questions to the Roundtable

46

Observations and Conclusions

47

* Intermezzo: Message of the Roundtable

49

5. ROLE OF GOVERNMENT

50

International Organizations

51

How and why can national government help?

52

Cities and local government

56

*

59

Intermezzo: Rural carshare project : A thinking exercise

6 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

63

1. Action Recommendations to Ministry

64

2. A NATIONAL CARSHARING KNOWLEDGE PLATFORM

65

3. FALL 2014 WORKSHOP AND ADVISORY FORUM

65

4. National Carsharing Label/Standard

66

5. Pioneer cities

66

6. Rural Carsharing

66

7. Collaborative European Project (Horizon 2020)

67

8. CROW/KpVV Carsharing Annual Prize Award

67

* Intermezzo: Carsharing : Greater Happiness For All?

68

ANNEXES

69

A. European Union Support

70

B. Utrecht Roundtable Participants

73

C. Paris Carsharing Label

74

D. Recommended reading on Carsharing in the Netherlands

75

E. Readers and Contributors

76

F. About the author

77

G. Index of Names and Key Terms

78

Final report

Page 5 of 79

GOING DUTCH

PREFACE
CROW-KpVV commissioned this independent study and commentary on the
prospects of carsharing both in general and in particular in cities and
outlying areas in the Netherlands because we are already seeing rapid
developments in the field. At the same time we are seeing some surprising
trends for new forms of carsharing that are clearly going to require some
adjustments in strategy both at the national level and in particular at the
level of local government.
Most governments around the world have neglected these issues for a long
time, on the grounds that they appear to be quite small and mainly local. Beyond this they fall
outside of the normal scope of traditional transportation policies and concerns. However as you will
see in these pages, the situation is changing rapidly, and quite possibly more rapidly in the
Netherlands and in most other parts of the world.
Over the last 10 years CROW-KpVV has quite systematically kept our eyes on the balance in the field,
but after a long period of steady growth and changes, we are finding ourselves facing many
questions, both strategic and operational, which require us to look again and more closely this time.
Against this background we asked a highly recognized international expert on carsharing and new
mobility policy more generally, Eric Britton, managing director of EcoPlan International in Paris and
Founding Editor of World Streets and the Journal of World Transport Policy and Practice, to have a
fresh look and share his views and vision on how cities should deal with carsharing, and beyond that
the broader ongoing shift from car ownership to car use. You will see the results of his analysis and
recommendations in the pages that follow.
I believe that this independent analysis and commentary could not come at a better time when we
at the CROW-KpVV and other concerned national and local organizations are carrying out other
investigations on this policy topic which represents a field growing rapidly and in many in surprising
ways. The first round of studies are underway and results will be out this fall.
We now have to move from his vision to ours. We will be giving careful attention to his views and
recommendations, but our immediate next step is to translate all of this into a practical framework
for effective citywide policies, including parking regulations and communications.
Here’s his vision. Be inspired! And for us here, it is time for us to get to work.
Wim van Tilburg, Director
CROW-KpVV

Final report

Page 6 of 79

A NEW MOMENT FOR CARSHARING IN THE NETHERLANDS

GREETINGS TO THE DUTCH READER
Does the name Witkar say anything to you? * If you are Dutch maybe it should. Witkar was the
world’s first modern carsharing system. Introduced in the city of Amsterdam by its inventor, the
redoubtable Luud Schimmelpennink, on 21 March 1974, Witkar provided low-cost, clean, shared,
before the time 21st Century mobility service for more than 4000
registered Amsterdamers from 1974 to 1986. You can see on the
cover of this report one of the original vehicles driven by its
inventor when they were plying the streets of Amsterdam every
day. Thus it is entirely correct to say that the Dutch were among
the early inventors of this innovative concept and put it to use in
their day-to-day lives for more than a decade.
And if there is a lesson to be learned from this extraordinary
accomplishment it is that while inventors, civil society and many
citizens got behind this concept, government overall did not follow. Nor for that matter did industry.
Neither the City Council nor any organizations of national government – or any European institutions
for that matter -- made a serious effort to dig in to understand the concept and to extend it beyond
the first small demonstration project. (That said it is not be forgotten that the City Council provided
free parking spaces and funded at least one of the original WitKar stations. More however was
needed and would have been warmly welcomed.)
Think about it. You the Dutch created a system which worked, and more than that developed
appropriate small city vehicles and supporting infrastructure -- noting that the entire system was
electrical and based on the state-of-the-art affordable computer technologies of the time – with the
original plan to extend the initial demonstration project to cover the city with some 150 stations and
1000 vehicles. Imagine that for an accomplishment!
But it did not happen.
Now in this short report, almost exactly 40 years after the opening of the WitKar project, we are
trying to look ahead and provide a certain number of guidelines and recommendations for carshare
development and support in the future, on the grounds that it is the right thing to do in the second
decade of this new and very different century, aiming specifically at local and national government.
The opportunity is still there and now is the time to seize it.
* For a charming short video introducing the WitKar in Dutch, click to http://goo.gl/TKkasr .
An English language version is available at http://goo.gl/fBMlLJ At the time, in 1974,
Schimmelpennink explained to me that the model for his little cars was to create the silent
mobility space of two bicycles side-by-side covered by a big umbrella and a bit of room for
shopping. His latest project can be seen at http://witcar.nl

Final report

Page 7 of 79

GOING DUTCH

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Toward the end of 2013 I found myself engaged in a series of discussions about the unfolding and
uncertain future of transport and the environment with Mr. Friso Metz, manager of the new mobility
project of a think-tank of the Dutch government, the Transport Knowledge Resource Center (KpVV).
And since I have for some years have a strong interest in our changing attitudes and practices in
terms of owning and using cars (normally the flip side of sustainable transport), our conversations
quickly lead us to consider to the many and surprising developments in the fast-changing world of
carsharing, an area of particular interest of his group which they have been charting for some years.
After a round of exchanges, Mr. Metz eventually invited me to take a role in an open free-form
brainstorming process with them over 2014. My job would be to report to the group independently
on what I as a long-term observer think is going on in the field broadly defined -- the idea being
hopefully to come up with some information and insights which might be useful for public policy
purposes the Netherlands. Very quickly we agreed that as far as public institutions are concerned the
ones that held the most immediate key to success were cities and local governments.
The CROW/KpVV team have given me free license to report on my findings and observations,
eventually in the form of two printed reports, of which this is the second[1]. An important part of this
process involves a series of workshops, interviews, working papers and exchanges with a broad cross
section of actors and skilled observers in both the Netherlands and in the other leading sources of
information and experience, most of which in Europe. This process was meticulously informed and
guided by Friso Metz from beginning to end, for which I am most grateful.
Here you have the fruit of my learning and reflection over these last months. And while I cannot
fairly saddle them with responsibility for what you will find here, I must acknowledge my debt of
thanks to all those who took the time and trouble to share their views and counsel with me a note. If
you turn to the closing Annex in this report, you will find a listing of those who have been
particularly generous in sharing their ideas and critical remarks and visions with me.
Let me end this introduction with a personal note of thanks to the genius of one Luud
Schimmelpennink, a Dutchman who showed the world a full generation ago that carsharing can
work in cities. I will never understand why it took the world so long to understand the power of your
ideas, but I can say that we all owe you a lot. Thank you Luud for getting there first.
Eric Britton
Lyon, 5 October2014

[1]

The first being the May 2014 Report on the Utrecht Cities Workshop, available at http://goo.gl/

Final report

Page 8 of 79

A NEW MOMENT FOR CARSHARING IN THE NETHERLANDS

On the whole, you find wealth much more in use than in ownership. – Aristotle

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
This is a report about carsharing, an alternative and not always very well understood way to own
and operate a car which has a history going back to the years immediately after the Second World
War (see following timeline). The global goal of this open collaborative project is to work up a
broader context for looking at and understanding the sector, and within the broadest possible
international perspective to look specifically at the evolution in the Netherlands over the last 50
years. Within this context the immediate objective is to inform local and national government
concerning strategies and ways for supporting more and better carsharing, on the assumption that
this is going to serve not just one but a number of important goals.
This year hundreds if not thousands of articles and reports will be written on our topic from a wide
variety of perspectives: places, approaches, time horizons, technology, commercial, institutional,
social, environmental and other. In many of these reports will present scenarios and predictions (and
that’s what they are!) which put before the reader specific quantitative calculations, often by year,
place and even technology or operational approach. That is not the objective of the present report.
The starting place chosen here to set the stage is the planet and the world climate emergency -- and
with it the dire and immediate challenges of significant environmental reductions and absolutely
essential resource economies. As you will see, the planet turns out a good place to start both from
the vantage of overall transport policy, and specifically in our case carsharing, because a viable
climate strategy provides clear guidelines for public policy in our sector.
In the transport sector we know for sure that we urgently need to do what we can to reduce traffic,
lighten land use impacts, improve systemic efficiency, increase equity, and cut back the resource
take of our mobility arrangements, without if at all possible impacting negatively on life quality and
freedom of choice in our democratic societies.
The fact is that carsharing, got right, turns out to be one of the numerous ways that need to be
combined into an overall, planet-respectful, fair, efficient and economic mobility package. People
choose to carshare not because they are obliged to, but because it offers a choice. They do it
because they see it as a better, more economical way to get around for a portion of their trips.
Properly positioned it has been shown that carsharing can offer significant potential for energy
savings, pollution reduction, space savings on the street, and reduced requirement for expensive
public investments in infrastructure to support cars and/or conventional public transport. However
in the last several years the sector has begun to change in some unexpected ways.
Carsharing is a promising option because it essentially “dematerializes” the transport function,
taking us from our century-old concentration on possession of vehicles to the provision of high
quality mobility services. And this, dematerialization, is of course one of the central trends of the
present century which extends way beyond transport or carsharing.

Final report

Page 9 of 79

GOING DUTCH

* * *
In 2014 carsharing has progressed to the point where it now needs to be considered as one fully
operational mobility mode among others. It is no longer a marginal curiosity or distant future
prospect. It is part of a greater whole: our cities evolving, efficient and equitable multi-part 21st
century sustainable transportation systems.
After several decades of at first gradual and then increasingly rapid development the carshare sector
has in the last years matured considerably and has arrived at a situation in which there are today
thousands of carsharing operations on the streets in cities, towns and even rural areas around the
world. Moreover, these operations are for the most part increasingly larger, better funded and more
visible mobility options. In a phrase, carsharing has come out of the closet.
Just as we have to plan for, stimulate and integrate the full range of other 21st-century mobility
modes, including public transit in all its diverse and improved forms, private and other bus services,
pedestrian policies, provision for safe and abundant cycling, emergency services, freight and goods
delivery, and not to forget taxis in all their exploding variants, time policies (e.g. peak spreading),
telework, e-mobility and parking (yes parking is a transport mode) -- so too do our cities need
guidelines for the development of carsharing
City and local governments need to have well-thought-out integrated strategies for dealing with this
emerging array of mobility services, which as we are seeing is far broader than was until very
recently thought to be the case. However the vast majority of local governments around the world,
including cities that may be doing well in other new mobility areas, still do not have coherent
strategic plans worked out to guide carshare developments in their communities. In a phrase, they
are not planning, they are reacting when the occasion arises.
The task is made more difficult because practices in the sector have in the last several years starting
to explode as new technologies and operating strategies have come in to challenge and transform
the established carsharing model, namely that of an organization either in the public or private
sector that undertakes in some form of contractual arrangement with the city to provide and
coordinate these services, for the most part to individual subscribers.
Under these circumstances it is important that our cities’ transport strategies take into account the
full range and dynamism of these developments which are transforming the sector, and in turn the
cities themselves.
For governments, carsharing also fits in ‘their’ broader needs and trends, such as:


Urban mobility policies are shifting from accommodating cars and traffic. Instead the focus is
put towards creating attractive cities where it’s agreeable and efficient to live. This trend is
reflected in the EU attention to SUMPs (Sustainable Urban Mobility Plans).



Energy and climate targets. For the Netherlands, the Energy agreement by the Social
Economic Board (SER) is relevant. Mobility is a topic within the agreement. By international
commitment the transport sector in the Netherlands has to show a 60% reduction of CO2
emissions by 2050.



The SER aims at 100.000 shared cars in 2020 with very low emissions on average. While it’s
difficult to interpret this as a strict target, it’s relevant that carsharing is mentioned as a
solution.

Final report

Page 10 of 79

A NEW MOMENT FOR CARSHARING IN THE NETHERLANDS

Cities as well as the national government are starting to notice that carsharing is growing into
something they have to pay attention to. That’s positive, but it also comes with a myriad of
questions. Asking and discussing this is why CROW-KpVV launched this collaborative project in the
first place. It will now continue with workshops and collaborative programs with the goal of getting
full value from this interesting new way of getting around.

* * *
From a policy perspective the last two chapters set out a number of observations, conclusions and
recommendations which are aimed specifically at the government sponsors and others concerned
with the development of the sector. What these recommendations have in common is that they not
only show a variety of ways in which the carshare agenda can be advanced in the Netherlands, but
also identify strategies and specific projects which can be carried out with relatively quickly and with
very modest budgets.
The author of this report insists on literally translating the title of the immediate sponsor of the
project, which in Dutch is Kennisplatform Verkeer en Vervoer (KpVV), as “Knowledge Platform for
Mobility and Transport”, which in his views works very well in terms of the recommendation set out
here, which is to create not one but a number of “knowledge platforms” for carsharing to
accompany the necessary development of the sector in cities and even outlying areas across the
Netherlands.
Carsharing prospers not because it sucks up enormous amounts of hard-earned taxpayer
contributions, but because it uses knowledge to unleash the entrepreneurial forces of both the
public, and private sectors, as well as civil society which, as always , has an important role to play in
the future of this sector. Carsharing is at the end of the day a phenomenon which reaches across the
old public/private divisions, and brings us smack in the age of partnerships. It is the creative
management of these partnerships which is the job of good governance.

* * *

Intermezzi:
At the end of each chapter the reader will find an “intermezzo”, intended to provide perspective,
incidental information and yes! questions from a variety of angles and short thinking exercises which
are intended to enrich the discussions. The first of these which follows directly below provides an
international timeline which quickly identifies what we regard as being the outstanding events which
individually and collectively have shaped the sector over all these years.

Final report

Page 11 of 79

GOING DUTCH

* INTERMEZZO: WORLD CARSHARE TIMELINE: 1948 – 2014
The shape of carsharing in cities and lower density areas today is the result of a long-term and still
ongoing process of innovation and adaptation, failures and successes, many but not all of which
have taken place in Europe. Here you have a timeline identifying some forty events that have
combined to define and shape carsharing as we know it today.
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.
10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.
31.
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41.
42.

1948 – Zurich Selbstfahrergenossenschaft - SEFAGE. Cooperative.
1971 – France. Procotip, Montpelier (closed 1973)
1974 – Netherlands Witkar
1974 – USA. Urban Institute. Para-Transit: Neglected Options for Urban Mobility
1975 – USA/France. EcoPlan /US DOT. Paratransit: World Survey of Experience & Prospects
1987 - Switzerland. ATG•AutoTeilet and ShareCom Genossenschaft (Cooperatives)
1988 - Germany. StattAuto in Berlin
1991 - European Car Sharing Association (ECS). http://carsharing.org/
1994 – Canada. Communauto. www.communauto.com
1995 – Netherlands. Greenwheels . https://www.greenwheels.com
1997 - Switzerland. Mobility AG merger and startup
1997 – France. World Carshare Consortium (EcoPlan)
1997 – Singapore. NTUC INCOME car co-operative Limited
1998 - France. World Carshare Café (EcoPlan)
1999 – France. La Rochelle Liselec EV one-way carsharing (today Yélomobile)
1999 - EcoPlan /OECD. Car sharing 2000: A hammer for sustainable development
2000 - USA. Zipcar founding
2000 – UK. Community Car Share Network (National program. Today Carplus.)
2005 – France. Lyon Vélov' (flooding the market)
2004 – EU. moses carsharing: European demonstration project. (2008) Momo car-sharing
2005 - UITP International Car-Sharing Platform (Today: Combined Mobility Platform)
2006 – USA. Transportation Sustainability Research Center University of California/Berkeley
2006 – France. Paris introduces Label Autopartage
2007 - USA Zipcar buys Flexcar, goes national
2007 - UK. Zipcar opens London office
2008 – Germany. Car2go. Ulm (one way) Austin USA 2010
2009 - USA/France. Hertz Acquires Eileo. Connect by Hertz
2010 – Zipcar acquires London-based car-sharing club Streetcar
2010 – USA. California Legistlature passes P2P Car-sharing Law
2010 – Taiwan. Kaohsiung World Share/Transport Forum. http://sharetransport.org/
2009 - Peer2Peer carsharing. Getaround (2009). RelayRides (2010). Buzzcar (2011), etc.
2011. – North America. CarSharing Association officially launched. http://carsharing.org/
2011.- Time Magazine honors sharing economy (Airbnb, couchsharing, SnapGoods, P2P, etc.)
2011 – France. Autolib’ launch (one way, Electric cars))
2012 – France. OuiShare launched - Collaborative Economy/global network
2012 - USA. Uber, Lyft, Sidecar, launch real-time ridesharing limousine services
2012. Germany. Car2Go Berlin – 1200 vehicles (flooding the market)
2013 - USA. Avis/Budget Buys Zipcar
2014 - USA. GM OnStar division partners with RelayRides
2014 – KpVV/Ecoplan International. A New Moment for Carsharing in the Netherlands
2014 – USA California Public Utilities Commission rules against Uber, Lyft, Sidecar
2014 - Netherlands. Reaches 94% carshare coverage of national territory.

Final report

Page 12 of 79

A NEW MOMENT FOR CARSHARING IN THE NETHERLANDS

1. CARSHARING IN AN AGE OF TURBULENCE

This is a report about something popularly known as carsharing. And as you know we are not the
only ones to prepare such a report. Already in 2014 alone thousands of articles and hundreds of
hefty reports have been written and conferences convened on this exact topic from a wide variety of
points of view. Why one more? And why one from the Netherlands?
Well in this case we take a slightly different approach. For starters we choose to step back from our
topic as generally defined and commonly accepted, to first consider the dynamics of the broader
context – and specifically the high level of activity and innovation concerning ways in which climate
and environment issues, new mobility patterns, unserved needs, economic realities, technologies,
legislation, interest groups, political pressures, , and yet more are going through a raging process of
adaptation and change which is often proving quite painful. If we put it all together we can see that
this is a sector and a time in which the term “creative destruction" has real meaning.
What are some of the high points of the chaotic environment that we need to keep in mind in order
to not lose sight of reality. Here is a shortlist for you to keep in mind:

1. Twenty percent of our planet’s climate challenge is a function of our often inefficient, underperforming transport systems, with all the macro trends going in the wrong direction.
2. Yet despite the importance of the transport sector as a heavy and to a large extent
unnecessary polluter, strategic consideration of how the sector can reduce its impacts
directly and significantly, and for the most part through the reduction of unnecessary traffic,
the sector is poorly represented in international climate conferences.
3. Economic slowdown: the growing pressures to cut back public spending and services opens
up new opportunities for frugal mobility modes like carsharing which do not require like the
old mobility approaches large expenditures of scarce taxpayer contributions.
4. The public resource squeeze, along with Increased income discrepancies, are leaving larger
vulnerable population under-served
5. Dysfunctional and in fact unnecessary dependence on private cars is a major factor in this
debacle.
6. The steady shrinking of the world auto industry in terms of the number of major players – is
leading them to actively explore new business areas, including provision of mobility services
7. The effective end of growth of demand for new cars in mature automotive markets.

Final report

Page 13 of 79

GOING DUTCH

8. The continuing inability of traditional public transport forms to meet a significant part of the
mobility requirements of 21st century lifestyles and population distribution
9. Increasing aggressive (and successful) city policies for environmental, space and efficiency
considerations to limit car use within the city limits.
10. The slow but sure progress of understanding and examples of more rational public policies
concerning parking, and in particular in urban centers and other areas in which the sheer
space considerations and inefficiency of traditional parking strategies is finally starting to
give way to more carefully thought-out and effective public policies 1
11. The reshaping of cities and neighborhoods at the leading edge to render them agreeable and
efficient places to live, work and get around in, without the heavy 20th century requirement
(dream?) of a car in every driveway.
12. Living without a car 1: The increasing number of households learning to live comfortably
without cars, or with fewer cars than in the past. 2
13. Living without a car 2: Culture changes in many places where ownership of a car is seen by a
growing slice of the population, as just not as important as it was in the past.
14. New forms of IT-based intermediate public transport are exploding (DRT, Kutsuplus, etc.)
15. Battle lines forming up sharply between alternative taxi forms (Uber, Lyft, etc.)
16. The rapidly growing range of new mobility means which in many cases combine to provide
more efficient and economic transportation than the individual motor car. Specifically, we
are now looking at “better than car” transportation systems, with the car being replaced not
by one or two options, but a rich and coordinated array of alternative mobility services,
available to be picked and chosen by each citizen for their own preferences;
This is the new and very different world within which the carsharing sector has to make its way in
the coming years. As will be seen in the pages that follow we are optimistic that even with all of
these pressures and difficulties, the carsharing sector, in all of its increasing number of variations
and parts, is going to do very well in the years immediately ahead.

1

Especially important of course when it comes to carsharing where parking polices are vital to their full
success. Parking is, in many ways, the other side of the golden coin of carsharing.
2
Even so many years after the 1972 Club of Rome report, it is still difficult to bring the position of car traffic
into discussion, while in the meantime an increasing number of households are starting to reduce car use and
car ownership! A new pattern is emerging, but is as yet not being brought into the international climate
discussions and negotiations. They strikes me as a strange, unnecessary and costly oversight. Perhaps next
year in the COP21 UN Climate Conference in Paris?

Final report

Page 14 of 79

A NEW MOMENT FOR CARSHARING IN THE NETHERLANDS

But this long run is a misleading guide to current affairs. In the long run we are all dead.
- Lord Keynes A Tract on Monetary Reform (1923)

THE WORLD CLIMATE EMERGENCY
The field of ideas and actions around the theme of sustainable transportation has been an incredibly
rich one with many participants working on problems and issues from a wide variety of perspectives.
If we take the opening shot in this war of ideas as being Jane Jacobs’ original contributions and in
particular The Death and Life of Great American Cities, published in 1961, we can note that half a
century has now passed and the theme that brought her work to the attention of the world, namely
the very bad fit between people, cars and cities has moved overall steadily in one direction, for the
worse.
That is not to say that much has not been accomplished over this period. Back in the sixties there
was little understanding of these issues and challenges, and public policy and investments were
firmly locked into the old ways of thinking and doing things, which we here call Old Mobility.
Most fundamental of it all: the climate emergency is here. It’s real. It is threatening the near future
of our planet. Climate is the bottom line for public policy and certain for policy decisions and
investments in the city transport sector.
No reason to be impressed or scared off by the insistent sallies of the climate-skeptics, the
environment/climate nexus is still the most important single policy and behavioral challenge (and
opportunity) before us. The on-going climate emergency sets the foundation, the compass and the
timetable for action in our sector. Getting the carbon, and with it fossil fuels, out of the sector is an
important goal in any event. But there is far more to it than that.
At the same time GHG reduction works as a strong surrogate for just about everything else to which
we need to be giving priority attention in our cities, chief among them the need to cut traffic. Fewer
vehicles on the road moving at lower steady speeds means not only less pollution in all forms, but
also reduced resource and energy consumption, fewer lives sacrificed and accidents, greatly reduced
bills for infrastructure construction and maintenance, quieter and safer cities, and the long list goes
on.
What is so particularly interesting about the mobility sector is that there is really a great deal we can
achieve in relatively little time. And at relatively low cost. Beyond this, there is an important joker
which also needs to be brought into the picture from the very beginning — and that is that these
reductions can be achieved not only without harming the economy or quality of life for the vast
majority of all people. To the contrary sustainable transport reform can be part of a 21st century
economic revival which places increased emphasis on equity, choice, services and quality of life, and
not possession and products.

Final report

Page 15 of 79

GOING DUTCH

OLD MOBILITY: GROSS SYSTEMIC INEFFICIENCY AND HIGH COSTS
Ah, the good old days. The planet was enormous, the spaces great and open, energy abundant and
cheap, resources endless. The “environment” was not a consideration, “climate” was the weather,
technology was going to come up with a constant stream of solutions, builders were able to solve
the problems that arose from bottlenecks by endlessly expanding capacity at the trouble points, and
fast growth and the thrill of continuing innovations masked much of what was all that good.
Old Mobility was the dominant form of transport policy, practice and thinking that took its full shape
and momentum starting in the mid twentieth century, at a time when we all lived in a universe that
was, or at least seemed to be, boundless and free of constraints. It served many of us well in many
ways at the time, albeit with numerous and notable exceptions, though we were blind to most of
them most of the time. It was a very different world back them. But that world is gone. Gone and it
will never come back.
In conclusion, the system that most cities are still working with today are overwhelmingly . . .
1. De facto unquestioningly car-based
2. Treats non-car solutions as (very!) poor cousins
3. Offers poor service/economic package to elderly, handicapped, poor and young
4. Sharp divide between planning, policy and operations
5. Obscure (to the public) decision-making processes (Closed systems)
6. Too much separation from underlying land use realities.
7. Inadequate attention to transportation substitutes or complements
8. Increasingly technical and tool oriented (though this can very much be to the good if we get
on the right side of the issues)
9. Not doing the job that we need in 2014 and beyond!
10. And finally and worst of all . . . this pattern of social organization creates a climate of passive
citizenry and thus undermines participatory democracy and collective involvement and
problem solving.
This is the deadweight of Old Mobility. Clearly it is time for a change.

Final report

Page 16 of 79

A NEW MOMENT FOR CARSHARING IN THE NETHERLANDS

(NOT) SERVING THE TRANSPORTATION MAJORITY.
The “transportation majority” is not what most people think, transport planners and policy makers
among them. The transportation majority are all those of us who increasingly are poorly served by
the no-choice, car-based, truncated service arrangements that eat up most of our taxpayer money
and take away our choices. And each year, as our populations age this majority grows in numbers.
Here is a generic short-list of the people who make up this till-now all too silent majority,
1. Everyone in your city, country or electorate who does not own or have handy access to a car
2. Everyone who cannot drive
3. Everyone who cannot afford to own and operate a car of their own (And remember that
costs a lot of after-tax money)
4. Everyone who should not drive (for reasons of a variety of impediments such as limitations
associated with age, psychological state , , , ,)
5.

Everyone who suffers from some form of impairment that makes driving or even access to
traditional public transit difficult or impossible

6. Everyone who cannot responsibly take the wheel at any given time (fatigue, distraction,
nervousness, some form of intoxication. . . )
7. Everyone who lives in a large city and for reasons of density, public health and quality of city
life needs to have access to a decent non-car mobility system
8. Everyone who would in fact prefer to get around by walking, cycling or some form of shared
transport who cannot safely or readily do so today, because all the money is being spent on
the car-based system which is fundamentally, and financially, incompatible with these
“softer” and more healthy ways of getting around
9. All those who are today isolated and unable to participate in the life of our communities
fully because they simply do not have a decent way to get around.
10. And — don’t lose sight of this! – in a few years you!

To conclude: the transportation majority, the overwhelming majority of citizens of all ages, require a
mobility system which provides a maximum of choices, and these include of course not only
conventional public transport but the full inventory of alternative movers: walking, cycling, taxis of
many kinds, ridesharing and usual long list. And because all of these work together, also all the new
and better adapted ways of owning and using cars, including carsharing in all its varieties.

Final report

Page 17 of 79

GOING DUTCH

THE FUTURE OF THE CAR
The pattern is already emerging. We do not have to guess about it, it is there for anyone with their
eyes open to see.3 It is, in fact, the operational context of carsharing, among other transport modes.
Cities around the world are clearly dividing into two categories: (a) cities for cars, and (b) cities for
people. The old 20th-century pattern (a) is starting to give way. Look at Amsterdam, Copenhagen,
Helsinki, Paris, Lyon, Berlin, Stockholm, Gothenburg, Milan, Geneva, Zurich, New York City, London,
and several hundred cities around the world that are following this new pattern, most of them
wealthy competitive cities in Europe but increasing in other places as well. People are not only
coming into the cities in increasing numbers but also in increasing numbers giving up classic 20th
century car ownership and organizing their lives around different types of mobility, carsharing be
one of them.
Why is it important for the city to get on the right side of this equation? Because cities compete and
the winners get expanding tax basis in order to reinvest in various aspects of their city to make them
better yet. The losers? Well the losers face not only deteriorating conditions of mobility and life
quality of the people living and working there, but also sinking tax bases. And that is a real problem.
There can be little doubt about it virtually all of these leading-edge cities are the places in which the
best and brightest, the most creative act of people in society are going to want to live. Cities
compete and it is increasingly clear that the winners in this competition will have entirely different
attitudes toward cars than was the case in the 20th century
It goes further than this though. Think about it like this. The “modern motor car, which we can
define as a spacious metal box with four wheels, powered by an internal combustion, electric or
hybrid engine, driven controlled by a human driver and seating room for four or so passengers with
ample room for shopping and luggage, will become increasingly rarely seen on the streets, moving or
parked, in these cities at the leading edge.
And as to those “cars” that are still circulating on the city streets, the vast majority of them will
increasingly be shared.
That is the future. Now all we have to do is start to plan for it. We need a clear vision, a coherent and
consistent strategy, and we are ready to get to work.

3

In 1969 I lead a four-man team to complete a major study for a consortium of European banks entitled "New
Technology and Transportation: 1970 to 1990”. Toward the end of the volume of the report dealing with cities,
I shared some thoughts with our readers about what cars were going to look like in the last decade of the
century. Since we had examined quite a broad array of vehicle and motive technologies, including not only full
range of concept cars, engines and alternative fuel sources but also PRT and other such ambitious concepts, I
felt comfortable about going out on a limb with the following view. I hazard a guess that by 1990 the
automobile market would already be dividing into two distinct parts, which I defined as "city cars" and" road
machines". And my informal forecast was that the former were going to increasing the replace the latter in
cities around the world, and in the process open up a wide range of new product areas for the automobile
industry and other suppliers. (But there was not a word on carsharing.)
Final report

Page 18 of 79

A NEW MOMENT FOR CARSHARING IN THE NETHERLANDS

THE CAR IN THE CITY
Fact: Our cities today have plenty of cars and very large numbers of people and institutions who
depend on them. They are not going to disappear from the street overnight, and we must never lose
sight of their high importance to both the individuals concerned and the economic, and yes, the
transport viability of our cities.

Precondition: The challenge before policy makers and transport professionals now at a time when
change is so badly needed is that of redefining the role of the car so that it has a more appropriate
footprint with the overall texture and priorities of our 21st century cities. The indisputable fact is
that if our cities are to be sustainable, one of the necessary conditions of their sustainability will be
that they are home to many fewer cars. How to manage the transition when our dependence on the
private car is still so very strong? We can be sure that it will not be the result of brutal confrontation.
That would be a battle lost, at least in the short-term -- which is the field on which these issues now
need to be engaged.

Bottom line: Yes, we need to reduce significantly the number of cars in and moving around in and
through our cities. Yes, in order to achieve this we are going to have to provide a broad range of
attractive mobility alternatives which are seen by those who use them as better than the old
arrangements. (Among these “classic” car sharing, Peer2Peer, one-way carsharing, car rental, car
clubs, ride sharing, carpooling, slugging, and other ways of having access to car when you need it,
but leaving you free of it when you do not).
Soft Path (Choice) And finally yes, we are going to have to provide a “soft path” for car
owner/drivers to move over to these alternative transportation arrangements. The soft path in a
pluralistic democracy requires that the decisions are made by individuals in what they consider to be
their own interest. As part of this we also have to build into our strategy in understanding that a
certain amount of time is required for us human beings, change-averse as we are, to alter our daily
mobility choices. (But this time, depending on the individual case, is a matter in most cases of
months or at most a couple of years, not decades as often is said to be the case.)
State-of-the-art technology can be put to work hand in hand with the changing role of the private
car in order to create situations in which even car use can be integrated with a far softer edge into
the overall mobility strategy. These advantages need to be widely broadcast so as to increase
acceptance of the new pattern of urban mobility. The environment must also be able to
accommodate people in cars, since that is an incontrovertible reality which will not go away simply
because it may seem to some like an ideal solution.

Final report

Page 19 of 79

GOING DUTCH

EXPANDING THE NEW MOBILITY MIX
In order to understand what needs to be done to create healthier lives and a better performing set
of transportation arrangements, World Streets has from the very beginning made a consistent
distinction between what we call “Old Mobility” vs. ”New Mobility.” The difference between the
two is simple, straight-forward . . . and substantial.
A whole range of exciting and practical less traditional service modes is needed if we are to keep our
cities viable. And they need to COMBINE to offer better, faster and cheaper mobility than the old
car-intensive arrangements or deficit-financed, heavy, old-technology, traditional public transit. We
need to open up our minds on this last score and understand that rather than being stuck in the past
with a 19th century version of how “common people” best get about, it is important to move over to
a new paradigm of a great variety of ways of providing shared transport mediated in good part by
21st-century information communications technologies.
By increasing the range of choices we are not only moving towards a healthier transportation system
but also moving towards a more equitable system. The new mobility family of services such as we
beyond the traditional private car/public transit/cannot-get-there Troika of traditional services. The
hallmark of a new mobility system is choice, choice of a variety of alternative ways of getting around,
including ways that are affordable, convenient, equitable and available to all.
The bedrock of the New Mobility policy is to take full advantage of all that can be done to improve
the safety and efficiency of the world’s number one form of transportation, i.e., getting around by
foot. And just after that all that can be done to support non-motorized transport, including at the
center the humble but highly efficient bicycle. Another starting point is new ways of using cars, an
enormous category of alternatives which includes “traditional” carsharing, P2P carsharing, one-way,
car clubs, ridesharing, carpooling, hitchhiking, Park+Ride . . .
The New Mobility Mix also includes traditional and new forms of using taxis, a fast exploding range
of services driven by the Internet and smartphones, as well as traditional shared taxi and shared bus
services of which there are many forms and many possible improvements.
Yet another part of the New Mobility Mix are new ways of using public and street space, including
charging for road and parking space at strategic levels, strategic parking policies, car restricted
zones, reserved entry, limited access such as BRT systems, livable streets, traffic calming . . .
And in parallel with that new strategic policies for slowing traffic to “city speeds” is required for high
density mixed-use, together with using road design, electronics, and other means for cutting back
on stop and start driving.
In the past our cities have worked with far too narrow a range of transportation services. Moving
over from old to new mobility is a key to the future of our efficient, equitable and environmental 21st
transportation systems. And the city holds the key.

Final report

Page 20 of 79

A NEW MOMENT FOR CARSHARING IN THE NETHERLANDS

The city is a microcosm of the planet. If our cities can do it, then our planet can do it.

CITIES SHOWING THE WAY
Many keen-eyed observers, analysts, researchers, activists and writers have worked over these
decades to provide increasing clarity on how to move from Old to New Mobility. And more
important by far, we are starting to see an increasing number of cities make the break with the past
and undergo transformations that would have been inconceivable even a few decades ago.
If you need proof that New Mobility is alive and working, all you have to do is spend a few days
moving around the streets of Paris, Helsinki, Berlin, Amsterdam, Delft, Brussels, Nantes, Barcelona,
Copenhagen, Strasbourg, Bilbao, Graz, Gothenburg, Oslo, Stockholm, Bordeaux, Zürich, Geneva,
Vienna, . . . and the long list goes on and on. 4 Cities that each in their own way have broken the hex
of an unworkable car-centric transportation system – the Elephant in the Bedroom syndrome5.
But the point is that over the last several decades the leading European cities have come a long way
in terms of their mobility arrangements. And while each of them has their own path, and their own
results, if you scratch a bit into the process and values that they are engaging, you will find a number
of strong common themes. Enough perhaps to allow us to come up with a General Theory of
Transport in Cities.
It is no exaggeration to say that these leading cities, and the creative and consistent policies they
have been following over these last years, are an example for the planet. Now this is not to say that
these examples can be simply copied, because in each case they are deeply implanted in their
culture, history, endowments, geography, etc. But this new way of organizing transport in cities
offers valuable lessons for the rest of the world.
One point that can be usefully made is that these leading cities consciously understand and act as a
result of their understanding that in the modern economy cities compete. The best cities, the most
beautiful and efficient places in which to live and bring up your children, the places with the most
opportunities, those which offer the advantages of security, safety and a clean environment are
going to be places in which the best and brightest are going to want to move to. And since we live in
an increasingly mobile society when it comes to where we live and work, the advantages of being on
the right side of the life quality equation are real. So these cities compete, and that is surely a lesson
for other parts of the world.

4

But it is not only a matter of these large “world cities”. You don’t have to be big to be great. Take for
example But are the midsized cities in the Netherlands, cities around 100.000-150.000, like Amersfoort, Den
Bosch, Breda, Maastricht, Alkmaar, Zwolle, Arnhem, Nijmegen. There are, in fact, hundreds of cities in Europe
that are leading the way, and we can make similar lists for much of the rest of Western Europe (though sadly
not the rest of the world.)
5
The Elephant in the Bedroom: Automobile Dependence & Denial: Impacts on the Economy and Environment.
S.I. Hart, A.L. Spivak, Hope Publishing House (July 1, 1993)

Final report

Page 21 of 79

GOING DUTCH

* INTERMEZZO: DOES CARSHARING PROMOTE BALANCED, SUSTAINABLE ECONOMIC GROWTH?
Before digging into the details, the important mechanics of carsharing, it is important for policy
makers to ask for these deeper questions if we are ever to be able to shift gears into sustainable
transport, sustainable cities and sustainable lives.
The above is an extremely important foundation question to which the short answer is: yes
definitely. But let us dig deeper. The answer becomes even more self-evident if you turn the
question around and ask: Does an automobile-lifestyle promote balanced and sustainable economic
growth? (We all know the answer to that one.)
A well thought-out carsharing policy -- which incidentally is not really possible unless you first have
worked up a well thought-out overall mobility and land-use strategy – – will make a contribution to
promoting balanced and sustainable economic growth. How is that?


First, because it makes a contribution to remove at least a portion of the planetary burden
of one of the least balanced and least sustainable policies and practices in the transport
field, which incidentally by most measures accounts for something on the order of 20% of
all emissions, energy consumption, etc., and of our waking hours.



Now while carsharing does not all by itself substitute for unsustainable solo-driven cars, it is
part of a package of alternative services and needs to be understood as such. Many studies
have shown that carsharing does have a role in reducing the number of cars in circulation
and with it traffic, congestion and all the bad things that connotes.



Carsharing leads to energy savings, for all kinds of reasons which are well identified in the
literature (e.g., people who carshare drive considerably less and, on average, drive newer
more efficient cars). Energy savings lead to a corresponding decrease of the need for
spending your hard earned money on imported fossil fuels or indeed any other energy
source other than renewable energy.



Carsharers organize their lives differently from those who are entirely dependent on own
cars. They walk more, cycle more, take public transport more and organize their time and
trouble more carefully -- by contrast with the average car owner who jumps into their car
for a “cost free” trip at the drop of a hat. The mindset and lifestyle of carsharers is basically
different and, to coin a phrase, notably more sustainable.



There is a not-unreasonable argument which states that without carsharing -- which as we
know is an option for being able to drive a car when it is needed without being saddled fulltime with the considerable time, trouble and expense of an own-car -- the path to a
sustainable mobility system is going to be hotly contested by all those of us who do not
want to be entirely deprived of the highly flexible mobility option that a car can provide.
But again the great advantage of carsharing is that it offers a “soft option", available to
those who chose to take it, without depriving others of their own choice of mode.

Carsharing is "the missing link” in our sustainable transportation arrangements, and as such a critical
component for balanced and sustainable economic growth.

Final report

Page 22 of 79

A NEW MOMENT FOR CARSHARING IN THE NETHERLANDS

2. CARSHARING 2014: THE BIG PICTURE
In 2014 there are many different ways to share cars. (Far more in fact than most experts talk about
when they make presentations on carsharing . . at last until very recently)
This mix of ways of delivering these services is evolving at a speed that makes it a real challenge to
keep up with the pace of developments. (Even for the experts.)
Carsharing cannot be considered in isolation. It is part of a more important tidal shift: the path to
new ways of owning and operating cars. If we have this as our larger strategic context it helps us
sharpen our eyes and better understand what is going on.
The arguments behind this new pattern are both strong and practical. Not just in general but also at
the level of the users . . . which at the end of the day is where the action really is. After all they are
the ones making the decisions that shape the rest.
Let’s be clear on this. People are changing pattern and shifting to carsharing in increasing numbers
not because it is environmentally correct . . . but because it offers a quality of service and economics
that are better adapted for many to the very different conditions that are shaping our 21st century
cities. If I move to carsharing in 2014 it’s because it saves me time, money and offers greater
comfort, convenience, service and quality of life than the old own-car ownership and use system.
Carsharing is going to be a very important part of the move to sustainable cities all over the planet.
And not only in the rich OECD countries.
Carsharing is not a detail — it is a vital part of a new and much more strategic approach to economy,
efficiency and environment in cities everywhere.
Carsharing is thus an important opportunity for literally every city on the world map. Including in
smaller communities (albeit in new and different forms.)
And it means a HUGE game change for all of the key players. Basically we are redrawing all the lines
on the court.
Working with local government is the vital key to success.
And that local governments everywhere need help. Because all of this is so new, so unfamiliar and so
different form past practices and policy, they simply do not as yet understand the full range of
strategic matters that are involved.
We need to find ways to bring their planning and implementation skills up to the needed level, at
reasonable cost and time-efficiency. This then is the key role of national government in advancing
not only the carsharing agenda, but that of sustainable transport, sustainable cities, and sustainable
lives.
And that is exactly what this project is all about.

Final report

Page 23 of 79

GOING DUTCH

REALITY CHECK: CARSHARING -- A 1% SOLUTION (AND WHY IT IS A CRITICAL 1%) *
The learning process has been long and painful. But it is soon 2015, the results are in, and we now
know this one thing for sure: There are no one single, mega-dollar, build-it, big bang, fix-it solutions
for transportation systems reform.
No, the process is far more complex than that. Successful 21st century transport policy depends on
the coordination and integration of large numbers of, for the most part, often quite small things.
Small perhaps in themselves, one by one, but when you put all these small things together you start
to get the new and far better transportation systems that we need and deserve. Large numbers of
small things, each doing their part in concert. We call them "one percent solutions". And carsharing
is part of that complex , heavily interactive process.
Let's be modest and sensible when talk about carsharing and the role it can play in the new mobility
mix of our cities. At no time in the traffic stream will carshare vehicles be carrying more than some
small percentage of all travelers needing to get to their destination in around the city. That, in the
eyes of some, consign it to being no more than a detail, that is to say a minor area of mobility
provision and public policy which does not require close attention on the part of the public
authorities and those responsible for the good functioning of our cities.
That would be a huge mistake. What we need to understand is that their contribution is measured
not in terms of the specific numbers of people being transported in these shared vehicles at any
point in time. Rather it is the manner in which this particular transportation option fits in with and
strategically supports and completes the rest of what we like to call a rich bouquet of new mobility
services.
There are times when many of us who are able to drive find ourselves in a position that our "private
car" looks like our best, fastest and even cheapest solution for specific kinds of mobility tasks or
obligations. That makes it a formidable competitor. But it is not the end of the story.
The now-abundant carshare literature is filled with explanations of the actual role, limitations and
contributions of this "minor" mobility mode – and one striking message that it brings up time and
again is that carsharing tends to catch on best in places where it can provide it a complementary
mobility option, in combination with a palette of other transport services and policies. That of course
explains why we need to plan and integrates carsharing into the city's overall mobility package - and
not as something we can afford to deal with or let happen in some kind of policy vacuum.
We know from numerous studies done over the last decade that people who convert from own-car
to share-car modify their mobility mix in a number of ways, and invariably end up doing more
walking, more cycling, (including public bicycles if available), take public transport, or even hail or
call taxis when they are available as a serious mobility option in that place (which unfortunately to
now in most places is not the case . . . but stay tuned, that is morphing fast).
Or to put it in a phrase, carsharers tend function as low-carbon, multi-modal travelers.

Final report

Page 24 of 79

A NEW MOMENT FOR CARSHARING IN THE NETHERLANDS

There is another albeit almost invisible mobility factor that needs to be taken into account for our
carsharers, and that is that because of the fact that this particular mobility option obliges you to
think about your trip before actually taking it. It is no longer a matter of just finding the keys, racing
down the stairs, jumping into our faithful car and going where we want to go when we want to go -regardless of what may be the traffic situation, the difficulties involved in parking, and of course
without any attention whatsoever to the environmental or climate impacts of our trip.
This pattern of behavior has become so familiar to all of us that we simply cannot see it as
something which is not only seriously antisocial but also in many instances against our own best
interest. Obviously we need some help.
Carshare users by contrast as a result of the way the system works are obliged to give some prior
thought to that next car trip (they have to reserve even if that is only one click away, etc.), and
beyond this, they are helped in terms of more rational behavior to the extent in which each trip
carries a specific price tag which is right before their nose. Indeed, if many of us knew the actual cost
of that next trip in our own car, we might hesitate about making it -- or at least implicitly start to get
involved in travel planning at this most personal level. Better travel planning means fewer trips, and
since carshare operations achieve this, here is the next quasi-invisible contribution of our so-called
1% solution.
On top of this, since carshare operations are increasingly IT oriented in a number of ways, this means
that carsharers on average tend to be more oriented to making daily use of their at-desk or in-hand
IT equipment -- though at this point this is a total unscientific personal guess on my part -- which
suggests that many if not all will often be potential users of the steadily increasing array of "distance
technologies" which in many cases allow us to substitute electronic messaging or contact for car or
other trips. This might mean teleshopping, telemedicine, telework, televisiting, or other tele-options,
all of which often ends up each time with one less car on the road. One transaction, one trip at a
time.
The bottom line:
The move to sustainable transportation, sustainable cities and sustainable lives will come
about not as a results of harsh laws, ubiquitous policing and state-imposed choices. In most
countries around the world this thing we so easily call democracy comes with a certain
number of ground rules for government. And that is if we wish to create a climate of change,
we need to do this by offering more and better choices from the arrangements now in place.
Many of us get locked into our cars and the life style that goes with it. But carsharing
provides a palatable, even attractive option for many, and this is what we need to build on
and reinforce: "Better than car" mobility. And carsharing is part of that process.

Final report

Page 25 of 79

GOING DUTCH

THE CHANGING WORLD OF CARSHARING
If we are to plan for the future and fully exploit the potential of these systems, it will be important
that we understand the development path of carsharing and fully appreciate the major related
changes that have come about in the last five or six years. The combined impact of these changes is
going to shape and in fact largely determine the future of the sector.
Over the last decade carsharing has not only come of age, but we now understood that it is a
significant, a necessary even component of a 21st century mobility system. Moreover it is useful to
examine it from a broader than that usually taken in carshare studies, namely that at the core it is all
about a broader underlying phenomenon: namely, and new ways of owning and using cars in this
new and very different century. The concept of a shared car such as we are looking at here is only
one of the alternative mobility arrangements that are moving ahead under this general heading,
which also includes ridesharing, self-drive taxis and, if we push it hard enough, the work that is
currently going on under driverless shared vehicles. But here our point of departure is the
nontraditional carsharing, or as it is called in the UK car clubs.
Major transformational changes have taken place in and around the sector in the last few years. As
will be seen, we have chosen the year 2007 as the update in which a large number of largely
unexpected developments have together started to reshape the context and potential of this new
mobility mode. For the purpose of this introduction we have divided them into two broad classes.
The first of these classes aims to identify the significant trends that are taking place within the sector
itself. We call these the endogenous changes, almost all of which are generally known and are
regularly touched on by many carsharing studies.
The second group is to our minds more interesting, or at least more subtle. Here we are talking
about exogenous changes, or changes that are external to the carshare sector itself. These are
change phenomena that are less often analyzed or treated, but many of which have significant
impacts on the future of the sector.
Let us first go on to review briefly some of the best-known internal or endogenous changes.

Final report

Page 26 of 79

A NEW MOMENT FOR CARSHARING IN THE NETHERLANDS

ENDOGENOUS CHANGES
Most of these developments were already starting to shape up and transform the sector in the first
years of the new century, but they have significantly accelerated over the last five or six years.
1. The main actors, old and new, have aggressively embraced new technology developments that
can influence both levels of service and profitability.
2. Continuous entry of new players and startups offering both more and less familiar approaches
and services
3. Increased aggressiveness and expansion by the more successful established carshare operators
4. P2P (peer-to-peer) carsharing has entered with little advance notice and is radically redefining
the field.
5. Rapidly accelerating buy-in of large car rental groups, often on a significant scale
6. Aggressive expansion of one-way services as opposed to the traditional pickup and return-toorigin service pattern
7. Gradual acceleration of auto industry out to reclaim/replace traditional markets, was finally
beginning of a move into services as opposed to products
8. Electric vehicles starting to enter the mix, potentially offering a second level or parallel service to
more conventional operators
9. More recently ULEV, ultralight other vehicles, started to come in and compete in the market
10. Scale changes by new actors including that of literally flooding the market for the given city with
large numbers, hundreds or more vehicles dispersed widely over the target service area (this
coming essentially from the automobile industry).
11. Public sector institutions and businesses starting to look to carsharing variations and eventual
partnerships to reduce traditional budgets for own fleets, and if possible improved service levels.
12. Many carshare operators working hard to get their vehicles parked on the streets so as to be
visible and in the prospect draw potential customers attention
13. Multi-layered carshare packages, aimed at different user groups (e.g., large fleets, corporations,
developers, as well as end-users.
14. A study growing number of cities have started to function that only has areas of operation but
also as partners with carshare operators
15. Cities in the Third World starting to open up to the idea of carsharing (privileged enclaves)
16. Etc. etc.
These are ongoing-dynamic dynamic changes which not only working individually but also combine
with each other in order to create a dramatically different operating environment not only
To conclude: from the vantage of customers, suppliers, and gradually the city, carsharing has
essentially and radically redefined itself as a function of these “internal changes”. But there is a lot
more to it than that.

Final report

Page 27 of 79

GOING DUTCH

EXOGENOUS STRUCTURAL CHANGES TRANSFORMS THE SECTOR
As the world of carsharing has evolved and mutated over the last decade there have at the same
time been even larger transformative events going on whose combined impact are going to make
the sector more important and radically changed in many respects. And based on all the evidence in
hand these trends are unlikely to be reversed for the rest of this decade. Here is our short list of
change factors underlying the new environment:
From the vantage of the city:
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.

More people continue to pour into cities
Proximity vs. Distance vs. Speed: New attitudes and desires
Better integration of transport and land-use planning
City policies increasingly constrain previously uninhibited car access and use
More and better alternatives to cars for more people and more places
The growing understanding of the importance of the concept of subsidiarity
Increasing importance of sustainable environment alternatives
Cities emerging as most efficient showcase for sustainable development initiatives

Economics:
1.
2.
3.
4.

Increased fiscal pressure on governments
Financial pressures on citizens (potential car owner/drivers)
Revealed (rising) cost of car ownership
a slowly developing understanding on the part of government that economic pressures
and measures are the most effective way of altering peoples mobility choices.

Technology:
1. Big data
2. Smartphones
3. Generalized use of GPS (“transportation” is 50% information )
4. Hotlink APPs to services permit ingrained culture of immediacy to be maintained
Sharing:
1. Shared public bicycles show the way
2. Culture of sharing
3. Social networks
Behavior:
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.

Social links/Social solidarity
Utility vs. ownership
Enhanced user independence
Buy local (close relationship with suppliers and neighbors)
Youth (generational) attitudes, preoccupations and priorities
Carsharing is (for some) the new cool

Final report

Page 28 of 79

A NEW MOMENT FOR CARSHARING IN THE NETHERLANDS

* INTERMEZZO: THREE QUESTIONS FROM SOCIO-ECONOMIC BOARD
The author was asked to comment freestyle on the following questions currently being asked by this
important national B O D Y , The SER has three main goals for Dutch social-economic policy: (a) To
promote balanced and sustainable economic growth; (b) To promote full employment; and (c) To
6
promote a fair income distribution. The following is a transcript of this commentary.

1. Balanced and sustainable economic growth?
My short off the cuff answer is yes definitely. But let us dig deeper.
The answer becomes even more self-evident if you turn the question around and ask: does an
automobile-lifestyle promote balanced and sustainable economic growth. (We all know the answer
to that one.)
A well thought-out carsharing policy -- which incidentally is not really possible unless you first have a
well thought-out overall mobility strategy – – will make a contribution to promoting balanced and
sustainable economic growth. How is that?

First because it makes a contribution to remove it one of the least balanced and least
sustainable policies and practice in the transport field, which incidentally by most measures
accounts for something on the order of 20% of all emissions, energy consumption, etc.

Now we are well aware that carsharing does not all by itself substitute for
unsustainable solo driven cars. It is part of a package of alternative services and needs to be
understood as such. But as many studies have shown carsharing does have a role in
reducing the number of cars in circulation and with it traffic, congestion and all the bad
things that connotes.

Carsharing, if it is to be effective, must be part of the overall sustainable mobility
strategy -- and in this respect has to be understood and judge as part of this greater whole.

Carsharing leads to energy savings, for all kinds of reasons which are well identified
in the literature (e.g., people who carshare drive on average considerably less and, again on
average, drive newer more efficient cars). Energy savings in the case of the Netherlands
lead to a corresponding decrease of the need for spending your hard earned money on
imported fossil fuels or indeed any other energy source other than renewable energy.

Carsharers organize their lives differently from those who are entirely dependent on
their own cars. They walk more, cycle more, take public transport more and organize their
time and trouble more carefully, by contrast with the average car owner who jumps into

6

The Sociaal-Economische Raad (Social and Economic Council; SER) is a major economic advisory council of
the Dutch government. Formally it heads a system of sector-based regulatory organizations. It represents
the social partner’s trade unions and employers' organizations. It forms the core organization of
the corporatist and social market economy known as the polder model and the main platform for social
dialogue. (Source: Wikipedia)

Final report

Page 29 of 79

GOING DUTCH

their car for a cost free trip at the drop of a hat. The mindset and lifestyle of carsharers is
really quite different and, to coin a phrase, notably more sustainable.

There is a not unreasonable argument which states that without carsharing -- which
as we know is an option for being able to drive a car when it is needed without saddling the
driver with the 800 pound gorilla that is to babysit at considerable time, trouble and
expense an own-car -- the path to a sustainable mobility system is going to be longer and
more hotly contested by all those who do not want to be entirely deprived of the highly
flexible mobility option that a car can provide. But again the advantage of carsharing is that
it offers a “soft option" which is available to those who wish to take it without depriving
others of their own choice of mode.
Carsharing is thus "the missing link in our sustainable transportation system", and as such it is an
important motor for balanced and sustainable economic growth.

2. Full employment?

This is a tougher call and if at first glance it looks to be somewhere between irrelevant and
questionable, let us take a minute or two to reflect on it.

Carsharing is part of a greater economic shift away from products and toward
services. Thus for the carsharer mobility is not about products (cars) but rather services
(that is to say in this case getting somewhere when and how they want to get there). In
advanced 21st-century economies, we bet on services, quality and efficiency. Sounds like
carsharing.

When there is any kind of structural discontinuity, there will always be defensive
howls to protect the old way of doing things, logical, desirable or not. On the other hand,
carsharing has been around long enough and advanced steadily enough over these last
years, that the strong opposition that might be anticipated to this new way of owning and
using cars has largely been dissipated.

There might be an argument that carsharing will permit some employees to get to
places of work that might otherwise not be possible. But it is hard to see any big numbers
coming out of that.

Bottom line on this issue: carsharing has a neutral impact in promoting full
employment, with one possible wrinkle.

People and families that carshare spend substantially less money on transportation
(think expensive imported fossil fuels and all that goes with it) than people with car-based
lifestyles. The savings and become disposable income which is available for other products
and services, above all services. In the 21st century our economies are increasingly led by
growth of the service sector. So there may be an argument there.

Final report

Page 30 of 79

A NEW MOMENT FOR CARSHARING IN THE NETHERLANDS

3. A fairer distribution of income?
This question has several elements which it is useful to address in this context.
 Because a carsharing lifestyle permits individuals and families of all social economic
classes to free significant portions of their income for other uses (including education,
health), it contributes to greater equity.
 The savings are more important for families in lower income groups than those
closer to the top of the pyramid. (In a way it is the opposite of a value-added tax which is
regressive and penalizes lower income people.)
 The process of suburbanization that reshaped most of our cities and communities in
the second half of the 20th century has proven a very bad deal for many people with
modest incomes, who have been ”forced” to move to low -ranked outlying areas in
order to have the lifestyle they and their parents have always aspired to. But what they
save on rent for larger accommodations they very quickly end up spending on
transportation, which for many means ever longer drives to and from work, school or
shopping in their own cars.
 And we need to bear in mind that carsharing is part of a greater strategy, which is
that of an efficient transportation system which favors nonmotorized and public
transport, thus providing levels of service and driving down costs in ways which are
especially important to people in the lower income groups.
 Since carsharers have more active lifestyles than car-dependent people, their health
is better and their medical bills lower. Thus once again, carsharing is supporting a fairer
distribution of income.

To conclude:
My read of the evidence suggests that carsharing gets high marks on at least two out of three of
these important criteria of the Social Board. These equity arguments are important not only in
terms of the priorities of democracy and social justice but also because an equity-based
transportation system offers considerable environmental, economic and performance advantages.
Your views may well differ.

Final report

Page 31 of 79

GOING DUTCH

3. A NEW MOMENT FOR CARSHARING IN THE NETHERLANDS 7
Over the last decade carsharing has increasingly proven itself to be an effective mobility option,
serving for well more than a thousand cities on all continents. A key element of an integrated mobility
strategy for people and for cities, it is increasingly seen as a thrifty and for many people efficient
transport mode and largely self-financing.
People choose to carshare not because they are obliged to, but because it offers a choice. They do it
because they see it as a better, more economical way to get around for a portion of their trips.
Properly positioned it has shown that carsharing can offer significant potential for energy savings,
pollution reduction, space savings on the street, and reduced requirement for expensive public
investments in infrastructure to support cars and/or conventional public transport.
So carsharing definitely works. At the same time however by its nature it cannot be expected to
accommodate more than a fraction of a percent of the total transport requirements of the city. By the
same token it should not be treated as an isolated mode or minor detail. It must be understood as
one part, a critical part even, of the global mobility package being brought online in leading city after
city around the world to replace the totally unsustainable, dominant 20th century practice of an
overwhelmingly dominant, unthought out, no-choice car-based transportation system.
The Netherlands can count itself among the world leaders when it comes to new ways of owning and
using cars. Carsharing got started in the Netherlands early and with a bang, with the launching in 1974
of the Amsterdam Witkar. Witkar was the world’s first modern carsharing system, offering low-cost,
clean, shared, independent city transport for more than 4000 registered Amsterdamers from 1974 to
1986. Thus it is correct to say that the Dutch were among the earliest inventors of this innovative
mobility concept and succeeded in putting it to good use in their day-to-day lives for close to a
decade. But then, lacking support at the national and city level, it suddenly came to an end.
After the disappearance of Witkar it took the better part of two decades for carsharing to get back on
track in the Netherlands. Starting in the latter 1990s a range of independent groups and
entrepreneurs stepped in to provide a new generation of transport services. Advancing to the point
where things stand today: namely something on the order of >5200 vehicles collectively serving three
quarters of all the municipalities in the country.
Until recently this useful but unconventional transport mode has been largely neglected by national
governments -- and has for the most part been treated on an ad hoc basis, if at all, by the cities, who
along with the carsharers themselves are the primary beneficiaries and partners. We call this past
pattern “the age of neglect”.
The Going Dutch: City Carshare Strategies project was launched in late 2013 by the CROW-KpVV
Mobility Management program in cooperation with EcoPlan International, with the goal of stimulating
a creative dialogue with local and national government on latest developments and future prospects
in the fast-growing field of carsharing, in an attempt to lay a firm base for a sustainable future.

7

This section of report is aimed to serve international readers interested to understand what is going on in the
Carshare sector in the Netherlands, as well as our Dutch readers of course.
Final report

Page 32 of 79

A NEW MOMENT FOR CARSHARING IN THE NETHERLANDS

THE OUTLOOK BACK IN 2003
If you asked the experts back in 2000 where they thought carsharing was going to go in general or
specifically in the Netherlands, the main prognosis would be toward a “neat little future for certain
kinds of people in certain kinds of places”. Not by any means to grow into a universal mobility mode,
but something that was already showing that it could work well for certain small parts of the
population, living for the most part in larger cities where the public transport system and of course
the cycling were already well installed. And the early years pretty much confirmed this prognosis.
Here is how one expert report published in 2003, Ten years of promoting car sharing: History and
Results, put it in their closing chapter Conclusions and Lessons Learned 8
All in all, it has to be concluded that shared car use has not lived up to its promise – largely
because that promise had an insufficiently solid basis. Carsharing is still a long way from
achieving ‘national coverage’ and ‘national relevance’. Carsharing has not gained national
relevance and, as it appears now, nor is it likely in the foreseeable future.
The scale of this phenomenon is the main reason for this and that also applies to most
perspective part of carsharing. The characteristics of the users and type of use are the
second reason for this assessment. Carsharing almost only exists in older districts in the
major cities (with at least half in Amsterdam), where parking is difficult and car ownership
not really necessary to be able to take part in public life. carsharing is mainly used in these
older neighbourhoods for private trips at the weekend, while public transport or the bicycle
are used for commuting.
For these three reasons the Ministry of Transport, Public Works and Water Management is
right to terminate the promotion policy, while at the same time, in general terms, it is not
realistic to expect the lower tiers of government to continue with this promotion policy:
1. The limited scale of carsharing, even after 10 years of policy to promote it, makes it
impossible to justify the promotion policy in terms of its effectiveness as part of the overall
traffic policy. There is not one municipality in the Netherlands where car sharing has had a
clear and noticeable effect on the total volume of traffic.

2. Availability of carsharing is strictly dictated by the market. If demand from private citizens
should grow in the future, the supply will certainly also increase. As has been shown over the
last 10 years, the authorities are not in a position to stimulate that demand.
3. If carsharing has any social value at the moment, it is in highly specific situations: in older
neighbourhoods in the major cities where there are parking problems. In which event, it is
not necessary to continue with a promotion policy.
The 2003 report was a serious effort and we cite it here in order to underscore the difficulty of
looking to the future where there are no strong existing trends to get a solid handle on it.

8

Ten years of promoting car sharing: History and Results. Ministry of Transport, Public Works and Water
Management. AVV Transport Research Centre. 31 October 2003

Final report

Page 33 of 79

GOING DUTCH

DUTCH ORGANIZATIONS DEALING WITH CARSHARING
Fortunately over the last decade an increasing number of organisations and programs have started
to give attention to the carshare option to a private car, among them:

CROW-KpVV
Supports local and regional governments with knowledge in order to make them more competent in
the field of mobility. Delivers publications on e.g. mobility management, behaviour change and
carsharing. Including an annual monitor of carsharing developments.


http://www.crow.nl/vakgebieden/verkeer-en-vervoer/bibliotheek

Urgenda
Sustainability platform for a myriad of actors in society, which creates urgency for sustainability and
climate change. Initiates highly visible projects that show and convince that change is possible and
tries to create new business opportunities for sustainability.


www.urgenda.nl

Utrecht University
Research program on carsharing. lead by prof. dr. Koen Frenken.


http://www.uu.nl/staff/KFrenken

PBL
PBL Netherlands Environmental Assessment Agency: national institute for strategic policy analysis in
fields of environment, nature and spatial planning. Conducts outlook studies, analyses and
evaluations in which an integrated approach is considered paramount. Also carries out research on
impacts of carsharing.


www.pbl.nl/en/

Stichting Natuur en Milieu
Carries out projects that make the world more sustainable and healthy, together with citizens,
companies and governments. Works on electric carsharing alongside the A15 motorway.


www.natuurenmilieu.nl

Final report

Page 34 of 79

A NEW MOMENT FOR CARSHARING IN THE NETHERLANDS

Vereniging voor Gedeeld Autogebruik
Promotes private carsharing by providing standard contracts and insurances.


www.autodelen.nl

Milieu Centraal
Independent information office that provides consumers with independent and reliable information
on environment and energy in daily life.


www.milieucentraal.nl

BOVAG
Branch organisation for mobility entrepreneurs. Bovag’s division on car rental recently changed
name into car rental and car sharing, since new formulas arise that blur the boundaries between
sharing, car rental and short lease.


http://www.bovag.nl/

ShareNL
Network organisation and knowledge platform for the sharing economy in the Netherlands.
Supports new start-ups in the sharing economy.


www.sharenl.nl

RWS Leefomgeving
Agency that carries out knowledge and implementation related tasks for the ministry of
Infrastructure and Environment, including the promotion of carsharing.


http://www.rwsleefomgeving.nl/

TNS NIPO
Market Research institute with annual monitor on carsharing from the users’ perspective since 2014.
http://www.tns-nipo.com/ons-aanbod/marktonderzoek/multiclientonderzoek/monitor-autodelen/

Final report

Page 35 of 79

GOING DUTCH

Expansion of Carsharing in the Netherlands: 2002 - 2014
What actually happened in the following decade in the face of the cautious 2003 forecast? The KpVV
maintains a watching brief in the field and the following summary maps and key indicators showing
year by year progress paint a very different picture from the 2003 expectations.

National Carsharing: Coverage 2002
As of 2002 CROW-KpVV reported that 11% of all municipal areas in the country had at least some
form of carsharing, with service provided by a total of 769 vehicles. (The following maps prepared by
the KpVV and presented to first February 22 Utrecht workshop.)

Final report

Page 36 of 79

A NEW MOMENT FOR CARSHARING IN THE NETHERLANDS

Carsharing Coverage: 2006
Four years later some 20% of all municipal areas in the country already had at least some form of
carsharing, with service provided by a total of 908 vehicles. The numbers give every indication of
steady progress and growing popularity of this new way of getting around in cities.

Final report

Page 37 of 79

GOING DUTCH

Carsharing Coverage: 2010
Four more years later we are beginning to see the first signs of a major pattern break, with close to
30% of all of the 403 municipal areas in the country having one or another form of carsharing, with a
service fleet consisting of a total of 1865 vehicles – more than double that of just four years earlier.
Something important is clearly going on.

Final report

Page 38 of 79

A NEW MOMENT FOR CARSHARING IN THE NETHERLANDS

Carsharing Coverage: 2014
Four years later the numbers were clearly showing that a major revolution in this mobility mode was
underway. The original forecast of a “small future for carsharing” clearly was well wide of the mark.
As of 2014 CROW-KpVV calculated that 94% of all municipal areas in the country had at least some
form of carsharing (113% growth between March 2013 and March 2014, and up from 11% in 2002).
Now a total of 11.210 shared cars (classic, p2p and one-way) with the strongest growth in 2014 in
the form of P2P vehicles.
There is no coverage in the map of private or informal carsharing which is thought to be rather
extensive but by nature of the private transaction difficult if not impossible to track given present
practices (but which because they are already important for those who depend on them and
apparently growing in number are certainly worth a closer look in the perspective of this project). 9

9

A quick reality check here, just so that we do not “over-read” this last striking map. Yes, carsharing is coming
to a greater number of communities in the Netherlands, but this coverage is very uneven as a result of these
new forms which at the very least do not provide the same kind and level of coverage. But still, interesting!

Final report

Page 39 of 79

GOING DUTCH

CROW-KPVV OVERVIEW OF CARSHARING TRENDS: 2008 - 201410
In the Netherlands today they recognize four forms of carsharing, divided into two main groups:

Operators with own fleet
o
o

Traditional carsharing
One-way carsharing

Operators without fleet
o
o

Peer-2-peer carsharing
Private initiatives

Since 2008, the number of shared cars has grown about 24% per year on average, and between 2012
and 2013 with 88%. Peer-2-peer carsharing was first introduced in the Netherlands in 2011 and
showed a rapid (and largely unexpected) growth as can be seen below.
But without any doubt the leading indicator in terms of carsharing development in the country is the
extent to which today no less than 94 % of all municipalities in the country offer one form or another
of carsharing services - an order of magnitude more than the coverage in the beginning of the
century.
Crow-KpVV report on these trends annually since 2008, and here is how the development has taken
place since.

10

Prepared initially by Friso Metz and presented by Marco Martens to the 22 February Utrecht Workshop.
The introductory presentation opened up a number of topics for a free discussion of: needs, possibilities,
barriers, dilemmas, visions, strategies, solutions and next steps. The full PowerPoint presentation is available
at https://www.dropbox.com/home/Going%20Dutch.

Final report

Page 40 of 79

A NEW MOMENT FOR CARSHARING IN THE NETHERLANDS

NEW FORMS OF CARSHARING IN THE NETHERLANDS
New forms of carsharing and shared mobility services are turning up all the time. One good example
is DriveMoby which allows you to have a membership for a car, instead of owning one. DriveMoby
includes P2P11 (also known as person-to-person carsharing and peer-to-peer car rental) carsharing if
you prefer, see video on http://vimeo.com/74613611) and Wisselwagen (company carsharing).
We anticipate many more initiatives in the nearby future, all based on ICT, big data, smartphones,
etc. and resulting in more efficient use of cars. (see Tegenlicht, 16 februari 2014, Hoe raken wij de
auto kwijt, http://tegenlicht.vpro.nl/afleveringen/2013-2014/hoe-raken-wij-de-auto-kwijt.html).
In 2013, BOVAG autoverhuurbedrijven (car rental) changed its name into BOVAG verhuur- en
deelautobedrijven (rental and carsharing).
Car rental companies are shifting towards carsharing, like Hertz24, now also available in The
Netherlands).
The media are very positive about carsharing and write frequently about the theme as it fits within
bigger trends, like sharing, shifting from products to services, ICT, open data and young people losing
interest in cars.
Carsharing is increasingly seen as young, cool and fancy.
For governments, carsharing also fits in ‘their’ trends, like:


Urban mobility policies tend to shift from accommodating cars and traffic. Instead the focus
is put towards creating attractive cities where it’s nice to be and to live. This trend is reflected
in the EU attention for SUMPs (Sustainable Urban Mobility Plans).



Energy and climate targets. For the Netherlands, the Energy agreement by the Social
Economic Board (SER) is relevant. Mobility is a topic within the agreement. The transport
sector has to show a 60% reduction of CO2 emissions by 2050.



The SER aims at 100.000 shared cars in 2020 with very low emissions on average. While it’s
difficult to interpret this as a strict target, it’s relevant that carsharing is mentioned as a
solution.

Cities as well as the national government are starting to notice that carsharing is growing into
something they have to pay attention to. That’s positive, but it also comes with a myriad of
questions. Asking and discussing these is why we are all here around this table today.

11

With P2P some of the usual dividing lines between short-term car rental and carsharing tend to disappear or
at least merge. This becomes very clear when it is time to create a national label for carsharing, which fits in
many ways uncomfortably with what happens with P2P.

Final report

Page 41 of 79

GOING DUTCH

CARSHARE OPERATORS IN 2014
Traditional carsharing


CareCar - htpp://www.Carecar.nl



Connectcar – htpp://www.connectcar.nl



Drive - htpp://www.drive.nl



Flexcar - http://www.flexcar.nl/



Greenwheels - https://www.greenwheels.nl



Mobility-S – http://www.mobility-s.nl



Mywheels (partially traditional CS/ partially P2P) - htpp://mywheels.nl



Studentcar - htpp://studentcar.nl



Zoem - htpp://zoom.nl

P2P


SnappCar - htpp://www.snappcar.nl



Mywheels (partially traditional CS/ partially P2P) - htpp://mywheels.nl



WeGo - htpp://www.wego.nu/nl

One-way carsharing


Car2Go - https://www.car2go.com/en/amsterdam/

Other


Vereniging Gedeeld Autogebruik (supports private carsharing initiatives) –
http://www.deelauto.nl



Toyota Botman - http://www.toyota-botman.nl



Zwolle deelt auto's- autodelenzwolle.nl (Private carshare Start-up)



Several companies offering services for company shared cars

Final report

Page 42 of 79

A NEW MOMENT FOR CARSHARING IN THE NETHERLANDS

* INTERMEZZO: A SHARED VISION
We must have a clear, shared vision, both of the future tha lies before us, and the future that we can
make for ourselves. Here is our vision of carsharing for the Netherlands for the decade ahead.
1. Every municipality in the Netherlands will do well to understand that carsharing, in some
form, is an integral part of their sustainable transport and sustainable city strategy.
2. We have come to understand this much: Just as there can be no sustainability without
bicycles, so too there can be no sustainability in a world in which many people like and want
to get around in cars, without harnessing carsharing as part of the transition strategy.
3. That said, it cannot be expected that carsharing per se will ever account for more than a
miniscule percent of the total mobility mix. However it is critical because if provides a key
element of a transition strategy, allowing people to adjust as they wish, and when they wish.
It softens the edge in a democratic way of offering more and not fewer choices for all.
4. To accomplish this, local government – the key link between end users and eventual
suppliers -- must have a well thought-out strategy for identifying, supporting and keeping all
this together. Carsharing is important, but only one part of the city’s global mobility strategy.
5. Based on an international as well as national experience, we have come to understand that
there is no single form of carsharing that will be the "model" for Dutch municipalities.
Different places will take different approaches, which they will figure out for themselves (but
hopefully with a little help from the present KpVV project in progress).
6. In each of the country’s 403 municipalities there are going to be different ways in which cars
are shared. And it is now to be expected that there will rarely be a single provider.
7.

Both “traditional carsharing", one-way, Peer2Peer, and private or informal carsharing, all
with many variants, will be part of this mix.

8. There is also a potential expanded role for new forms of carsharing in rural communities,
which takes on increasing importance as a result of demographic and economic factors the
old traditional approaches of public transport are increasingly showing themselves to be
insufficient to guaranteeing the economic vitality and quality of life in rural areas.
9. In the vast majority of cases it is unlikely that the municipality will be the actual provider of
the carsharing service. (Nor will the public transport company, most likely).
10. Whatever mix of policies and services is figured out, we can be sure that in each case it will
be dynamic. That is, the carsharing mix, whatever it is at the outset, will evolve and mutate
over time to meet the changing requirements of the city and to take advantage of
continuing advances in technology, the market and organization.

Final report

Page 43 of 79

GOING DUTCH

4. U TRE C H T C A RS HA RE R OU N D TA BL E
The Utrecht roundtable was organized by CROW-KpVV on 22 February in Utrecht in
cooperation with EcoPlan to bring together representatives of a cross-section of Dutch cities
to explore, test and share their views on some of the concepts and ideas being set forth in
the Going Dutch: City Carshare Strategies project that got underway in late 2013.
The core ideas discussed by the roundtable were that (a) carsharing is still a relatively small
but important (and fast-growing) complementary mobility option. And that (b) the most
important partner for enabling carsharing to realize its full potential is local government.
And also that (c) national government has an important information and facilitating role to
play in support of local government as well.
CROW-KpVV called this first roundtable to gather the reactions and counsel of a crosssection of local government representatives concerning ways in which national government
could be useful in creating a more conducive environment to encourage and support more
and better carsharing, as part of the overall New Mobility package of services. It is
anticipated that a second roundtable will be organized that will also bring in a cross-section
of carshare operators, along with other organizations and agencies concerned, and perhaps
several aiding international authorities in the field. .
Since all of the participants had extensive personal and professional knowledge about the carshare
sector and of course about the status and progress of carsharing in their cities, the workshop was
able to move quickly into the short presentations by each of the people around the table reporting
on the position of their city or agency on these matters.
The participants gave evidence of a balanced critical sense in the discussion, reporting from a variety
of perspectives. All work in the field of transportation, environment, and city government, matters
central to the concerns of the workshop. We enjoyed an excellent collaborative environment and
made good progress in coming to a common understanding of the issues and eventual next steps.
The gender mix was close to 50% and the discussions were lively, open and generally evenly
balanced between female and male participants. (This is not always the case in transport policy
discussions, though it should be.)
Shortly before the meeting, a list of key questions was submitted by email to the participants by the
organizers, which are reproduced in the opening section of this report. This list of questions and
issues was submitted not as an ironclad agenda but rather as food for thought to help orient the
participants in their presentations.

Final report

Page 44 of 79

A NEW MOMENT FOR CARSHARING IN THE NETHERLANDS

Utrecht carful traffic scene - 1965

AGENDA
14.00 Welcome & introduction round
14.15 Why this meeting (Marco Martens)
14.30 “Carsharing and the city” (Eric Britton)
15.00 Discussion round
15.30 --- break --16.00 Intermezzo : “gender & carsharing”
16.10 Summary & conclusions (by Eric Britton)
16.20 Discussion round: role of governments
16.40 Discussion: strategy, dilemmas, next steps
16.55 Wrap up
17.00 Drinks and conversation

Final report

Page 45 of 79

GOING DUTCH

QUESTIONS TO THE ROUNDTABLE
The core objective of the roundtable was to give the floor to representatives of a range of Dutch
cities in order to have their thoughts and suggestions on better ways to plan and support more and
better carsharing in municipalities across the country. .

Aim of the meeting:
 Figure out how to deal with the several very different forms of carsharing (e.g.,
Classic, One-way, P2P, Private)
 Relevance of carsharing for sustainable transport – and the environment
 Feedback from and role of cities?
 Role of the Ministry?

And actually:






Is carsharing really ‘green’?
Is P2P green?
Is one-way green?
The place of EVs in carsharing in the Netherlands
Many unanswered questions!

Current situation with carsharing in your municipality
 # operators/suppliers, cars, parking spaces, role and tasks of local government,
communication, requests
 How do you define carsharing, for legal and contractual purposes with suppliers
 Relation with carsharing operators. How do you deal with them/ with allowing
parking space?
 What are the complaints, problems that are occurring? How are they handled?
 Does your city government and agencies make use of carsharing themselves?
 Future? Ambitions, bottlenecks?

What do you need?
 What does your city need to have more and better carsharing (if any?)
 What three things can national government or Ministry of Transport do for you?



Would it help to have a detailed operational planning guide as a follow-up to present
workshop and first report?

Final report

Page 46 of 79

A NEW MOMENT FOR CARSHARING IN THE NETHERLANDS

Observations and Conclusions

12

While the level of knowledge of the participants about various aspects of carsharing both in general
and in the Netherlands was very high, there were substantial variations in approach from city to city.
It was agreed that we are all still in the process of building our knowledge on the topic. This is no
easy task since the sector is changing shape and practices at a startling high rate. There were
indications of a shared understanding that things are moving fast now in carsharing and that more
attention and action is needed from governments, both local and national.
However, what is much more important in the context of the meeting, was the existence of a
general consensus of the meeting that this “new” mobility mode is worthy of further attention.
It was noted on several occasions that for the most part carsharing projects and the related planning
policy decisions in recent years have tended to be more piecemeal and ad hoc, as opposed to being
planned and implemented within a broader strategic vision and comprehensive concept as one part
of the overall mobility picture.
There was general agreement that there of the need for a more strategic approach and practical
guidelines and procedures for carshare planning and implementation on the part of local
government,. And further that it would do well to link it more closely to the overall sustainable
transport/land-use planning and challenge.
One participant suggested that the enduring economic crisis may in fact be working to create
favorable conditions for carsharing -- as a way to retain that particular form of personal mobility,
without the significant financial sacrifices required in order to own and drive your own car.
The discussions and informal presentations by the several city teams around the table presented us
with a wide variety of points of view concerning public policy and participation to increase and/or
improve carsharing as a mobility option in their city. What was striking was the considerable
diversity of the various presentations, proposals and comments.
Considerable attention was given to different ways to link parking practices and strategies to
carsharing,, However once again we can note that in most municipalities the approaches are still
essentially ad hoc and reactive to the issues, challenges and choices as they come up. Parking is thus
a key problem for carsharers and for the municipality. But it is also an opportunity for both, the fact
that with more cars coming into service every year the pressure on available parking spaces

12

Again these comments are posted by the editor and come from his working notes.

Final report

Page 47 of 79

GOING DUTCH

becomes ever greater. Thus, if the proponents of carsharing can make a convincing case for more
efficient use of these scarce spaces, this can be an argument in their favor.
One participant made a point that there are today three structural forms of carsharing:
1) In central cities as an essential part of a low-car lifestyle in tune with limited parking,
optimal PT / mobility services and bikes all over the place.
2) In dedicated areas (with green linkages) as a luxury (not essential) part of a new lifestyle,
now as an addition to the private car, maybe spreading in the future.
3) In rural areas as a flexible form of community service
The presentation and discussions about the concept of looking into the eventual development of a
Carsharing Label to facilitate better integration and management of carsharing into the overall
mobility mix of the city was received generally positively, though most of us were not sufficiently
clear concerning the details to take a firm position.
The meeting indicated a general readiness to look into this as a possibly useful near-term priority. It
was noted that good examples can be found working successfully in support of more and better
carsharing in Germany and France, and while no such label currently exists in the Netherlands, there
is a strong national eco-label program – SMK - well-positioned to work as a partner on this. It was
suggested that a working committee be set up to look into this as part of the CROW-KpVV program
There seem to be a consensus to the effect that what was needed from national government is not
public funding or direct action, but rather experience-based counsel and guidelines for both local
government and the eventual operators and suppliers.
On the other hand, it appeared to be generally agreed by all that (a) carsharing has amply proven
itself to be a “good thing” for individual citizens and for the community as a whole, and (b) that it
should be integrated into the city’s overall mobility/land use mix and strategy.
This is not to say that there was a strong vote for carsharing as a major mobility option in and of
itself -- but that there was a definite general willingness of those present to look more closely into it
as a mobility option that has a place in cities of all sizes, and also in smaller rural communities.
To conclude, the workshop proposed two immediate next steps:
1)

A follow up of this meeting with the same participants and maybe added by service provider
and other organizations and agencies concerned.

2)

A working group headed by CROW-KpVV to work on proposals and to initiate discussions, to
be presented in the ‘general meeting’ .

Final report

Page 48 of 79

A NEW MOMENT FOR CARSHARING IN THE NETHERLANDS

* INTERMEZZO: MESSAGE

OF THE

ROUNDTABLE

Community of interest:
This first workshop appears to have created the beginning of the community of interest around the
concept of more and better carsharing for Dutch cities

Consensus:
The consensus of the people around the table indicated their willingness to look into these issues
and proposals more closely, including in the immediate future with the CROW-KpVV team as a first
step. Such a center of gravity for car-sharing is lacking now in the Netherlands.

Knowledge gap:
The meeting generally indicated that up until the present time there is on the part of most (but not
all) local governments a serious knowledge gap in this field which needs to be filled. Carsharing is not
only developing rapidly but in a number of different ways, most of which were not anticipated in the
past. The speed and magnitude of these changes makes it even more challenging for policy purposes
for local government and for suppliers as well. Filling this knowledge gap is a priority.

Government role:
There was a strong consensus indicating that whereas local governments necessarily play a key role
in creating the basis for a successful relationship with the different carshare operators, there is much
that national government can do to assist in this process. (The previous section outlines a set of
proposed project initiatives for near term implementation and follow-up.)

Cities/differences:
Within the 403 municipalities that constitute the third tier of public administration in the
Netherlands, there are wide differences of information and practices when it comes to planning and
supporting carsharing in any of its forms. Government policy must assist the smaller and less
densely settled regions, as well as the larger and medium sized cities.

Next steps:
The initiative to move ahead from now on lies firmly in the hands of the meeting’s organizers.

Momentum:
This broad based collaborative effort has the momentum at this point, and it is important that we
already start to move ahead on the next steps in a timely manner.

Final report

Page 49 of 79

GOING DUTCH

5. ROLE OF GOVERNMENT
If carsharing is already developing quite nicely, as we have seen here-- and even if it is not -- why
should government put scarce public resources into or otherwise get involved in an area of activity
which until now at least would seem to be primarily a function of private sector providers and
certain public sector groups with their own specific motivations? So if carsharing is unsuccessful,
why give it any attention at all? And if it is successful, why not leave it to develop on its own as it has
largely to now? We shall try to provide some thoughts on these questions in the following chapter.
The role of government support is hardly a new issue. In one of the very early international massive
expert reports on carsharing developments and likely future trends published back in 1999 under
the aegis of the OECD Environment Directorate, in cooperation with Ecoplan International and the
Journal of World Transport Policy and Practice – Carsharing 2000: A Hammer for Sustainable
Development -- was already making this point with vigor. 13
There is a critical gap which now needs to be addressed. Until now and with far too few
exceptions, the concerned public sector agencies, across Europe and North America in
particular, have failed to mobilize to do what is needed to advance the state of thinking and
performance of this important new player on the sustainable transportation scene. Thus far,
the support that has been shown here or there is far too little, too episodic and too casual.
That is not at all what is needed. If they are ever going to help us to meet the challenges of
sustainable transportation, these institutions are going have to rethink and refit themselves,
including in some radical ways. A new learning curve needs to be engaged.
All that was fifteen long years ago, and here we are in 2014 repeating the same recommendation.
How does all this look today? In this section we will look at the issues, trade-offs and possible actions
on the part of government at three levels: international, national and local.

13

Carsharing 2000 : A Hammer for Sustainable Development. Eric Britton and Associates, OECD Environment
Directorate, published by the Journal of World Transport Policy & Practice, Vol. 5, No. 3, ISSN 1352. 7614 http://goo.gl/yLDPNr This volume, which invited participation from thirty seven contributing authors working
in the field, from fifteen different countries, contains in Chapter 6 an excellent treatment of the status and
prospects of carsharing in the Netherlands in the closing months of the last century, by Rens Meijkamp,
which makes a fascinating read in the context of the present report.
Final report

Page 50 of 79

A NEW MOMENT FOR CARSHARING IN THE NETHERLANDS

One good reason that Dutch cities, operators or others interested in the
potential of carsharing should be familiar with international sources and
programs in this area is that there are now numerous opportunities for
information sharing, project and planning collaboration which it can be useful to
know about..

INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS
At the beginning of this new century there was close to zero activity or support coming from
international organizations when it came to carsharing (or indeed most New Mobility modes). We
began to see the first national and international reports appearing on the topic, but these mainly
from academic and research groups. By and large at all levels government was standing aside.
The lack of international support can be explained by several facts. First, for the most part carsharing
existed in such a curious, diffused, minor, ad hoc, and quite personal manner. If we add to this the
minor impact of these services rendered them of little interest to transport or environmental
specialists. In addition, there was little general understanding in transport circles of how carsharing
fit sin with the rest. So in both transport environmental terms, carsharing was a bit of an orphan.
Today however the situation in Europe has evolved considerably, and multi-country studies and
projects are increasingly frequent and useful. At the same time when we look at the street, we can
see that the sector is internationalizing itself in a number of ways, most evidenced in the last couple
of years, where we are seeing entrepreneurs, operators and service providers reaching beyond
national borders to bring new approaches to the unmet mobility requirements of the general public.
While there has been a certain amount of activity in the past on the international and more
specifically European front to support the development of carsharing, there is room for more and
better. Here briefly is the situation of the major concerned institutions and groups in 2014. If you are
looking for allies for your project or program, these are among the best places to start.
The European Commission has a strong history of supporting carsharing in Europe through a number
of collaborative research and networking programs, starting with the highly original Moses (Mobility
services for urban sustainability) collaborative project in 2001-2004, and followed by momo CarSharing project (2008-2011). These projects succeeded in networking cities and groups involved in
carsharing, helping to ensure awareness and development of carsharing in many parts of Europe. 14
Annex A to this report identifies the main programs and support from the European Union.

14

A shortcoming of the European Commission’s otherwise creative work in the sector has been that once
these expert networks have been created and the international team has successfully terminated the project
as originally planned, nothing is done to sustain these valuable networks, other than the efforts of individuals
and groups who have gone to the trouble of trying to do so. Yes, we would like to see more continuing support
in some kind of framework of communication for these networks which have been built up at some
considerable cost and with often very useful results. It would be a pity not to make use of these important
assets. The technology is certainly there to accomplish this in an efficient and low-cost manner.

Final report

Page 51 of 79

GOING DUTCH

HOW AND WHY CAN NATIONAL GOVERNMENT HELP?

First of all, should they?
Given its important potential for environmental, economic and life quality impacts in the places
where most people live, work and play, that is in and around the cities, national governments can
and should do more to support more and better carsharing across their countries, cities and rural
areas included.
The underlying motivation for such support has to do with the special relationship that the practice
of sharing a car has to do with the broader concept of sustainable development. It is a little bit more
complicated than it may look at first glance.
The net result of experience over the last decade makes it very clear that anything that can be done
to reduce the number of cars and the kilometers of car travel will have a vital role in the extremely
important (and extremely difficult) move to sustainability. And that, as we have seen, is where
carsharing makes its much-needed contribution, by offering a “soft path" and real alternatives to
exclusive, basically no-choice “own car” travel.
in this context one of the most important attributes of the carsharing approach is that it requires no
legislation or other forms of government intervention or enforcement; because what it does is offer
a viable and for an increasing number of people attractive mobility option. In a 21st century
democracy, it is important that people of all social and economic classes have a wide range of
choices.
The harsh truths of mobility is that “one choice” is all too often a bad choice, for example waiting for
a bus that may or may not arrive in the rain. Or at the other end of the mobility spectrum spending
far too much time sitting in traffic when it is not necessary. We need more and better choices. And
the role of the state is to ensure the advantages of the choices which are made by individuals but
which have also important implications for society as a whole.
Moreover, we cannot too often make the point that carsharing supports the transformation from
old mobility to sustainable mobility.

Final report

Page 52 of 79

A NEW MOMENT FOR CARSHARING IN THE NETHERLANDS

Priorities
Here are some of the areas in which national government could make a useful contribution,
efficiently, quickly and at low cost. 15

Technical, administrative and legal counsel to assist local governments to make wise decisions
when confronted with new mobility forms which may present a certain number of special problems.
The various forms of carsharing provide examples, but the recent and often quite difficult
developments and conflicts in terms of alternative taxi services such as UBER, LYFT, SIDECAR and
others, who are essentially challenging the traditional taxi industry in significant ways. Local
government, and to take the of course the smaller municipalities, should have some place to turn for
counsel and perspective, because it is exactly at this level of government in which decisions need to
be made.

Legal definitions: Guidelines for the precise legal definition of carsharing as a mobility mode in
general, and the specific forms of carsharing which are currently moving quite fast (one-way, private
carsharing, peer-to-peer, etc.). 16 In the view of this writer this is a critical task which deserves
immediate attention. The definitions themselves do not necessarily have to be uniform from city to
city, but an expert advisory function clearly spelling out considered definitions of each new mobility
form is a priority.

Parking: Parking is the other half of the carsharing coin, and informed (and not necessarily uniform)
policy from city to city is much needed. Substantial technical information is available on the topic,
and some cities such as Amsterdam have given this considerable attention, so the necessary
expertise is there.
There are a broader series of issues and challenges at work here. Cities (and also at the national
level) probably need to develop a new, more explicit, parking policy, not only for carsharing but
studying in defining the conditions for use of curb space in the public right of way. This would apply
to buses, car parking, bike parking (i.e. bike corrals), bike sharing stations, delivery and vans, truck
loading zones, etc. and from there onto carsharing in its many different forms. Residential, work and
commercial parking are inseparable parts of this difficult but absolutely critical policy challenge.

15

This section is presented here as an open brainstorming exercise. The immediate goal is not to resolve the
issues but to bring them to the attention of government and the readers of this report. There based on the
authors experience and observations in the field, as well as the learning process put in motion by Crow-KpVV
and including the considerable body of information and correspondence exchanged over the course of this
year in the framework of this project.
16
This is in fact part of a larger and even more challenging task since such definitions are also needed to be
able to orchestrate government policy at the various levels in terms of other new mobility forms which are
also coming online, most spectacularly among them the new alternative taxi concepts mentioned elsewhere in
this report.

Final report

Page 53 of 79

GOING DUTCH

Improve linkages: As we are seeing carsharing is not an isolated detail but part of the emerging new
mobility system which consists of many parts and linkages. Local government can find it useful to
have clear counsel on these, including to air and sea ports, trains, public transport services, and
cycling in public bicycles.

Insurance: Could not national governments be involved in some form of support guaranteeing
insurance of carsharing and car sharers at reasonable cost and with the level of coverage
appropriate for all concerned?

Economic instruments: National governments can do a great deal to level the playing field which in
most places today heavily favor and support private car purchase and use. Full cost pricing for
private car ownership and use is an essential characteristic for a smooth move to a more effective,
environmental, efficient and sustainable mobility system.

Mediator/Ombudsmen: The mobility mix in our cities is already changing quite rapidly. And if the
constraints of sustainable development are taken more seriously, we are going to see a lot more of
this in the years ahead. Change brings with it differences of views, interests and understanding of
the issues at hand. The conflicts which inevitably arise as a result of these combination of change
and older ways of viewing and doing things almost all have one thing in common: each of the
arguments and differences are well known as are the techniques for resolving them. To this sends
the government may wish to consider, assuming that it does not already exist, the training and
appointment of mediators will be available to go into specific cities and disputes and find ways to
resolve them in the public interest.

Fossil fuel and energy prices: There are many excellent and well known reasons for increasing fossil
fuel and energy prices more generally to take into account all of the negative externalities which
they bring on. As national governments take stronger positions on these prices, this is going to help
in the shift of transit mode choices, increasing the cost of unshared car ownership and use.
(Gradually increase fossil fuel taxes (escalator) until they reach level of compensating for all negative
externalities)

Employer Carshare programs: the technical tools and operational techniques which event
developed by the carsharing industry over the last two decades are available for larger employers
who wish to rationalize the use of their own fleets of vehicles as well as to be able to achieve
considerable potential economies on but are often very high parking costs. The development of a
neat handbook with clear guidelines which can be distributed by national and local government
would seem to be an excellent contribution to be made.

Final report

Page 54 of 79

A NEW MOMENT FOR CARSHARING IN THE NETHERLANDS

Best practices: Reports and other information sources on best practices both in the country and
beyond can help local government become more comfortable with the concept. There is no reason
that such reports need to be long or elaborate, since a relatively small number of key indicators and
practices will generally do the job of making local government comfortable in managing their own
transition to a new mobility makes of which carsharing is but one part.

Collaborative blog: A useful contribution to national level could be to open up a collaborative blog in
which information and queries specifically dealing with carsharing can be made available to all who
are interested. Ideally such a blog would offer coverage of the full spectrum of sustainable transport
modes, but also have easy access for those who are specifically interested in carsharing practices,
problems and possibilities. (In the Netherlands you probably have couple of dozen blogs of widely
different quality which come close to this in some way. So the function of the overall blog will be to
serve as a turntable which will take the reader to all of those other good sources as well.)

Annual national cities conference on carsharing. It would seem like an idea worth exploring of
bringing together transportation planners from municipalities and outlying areas around the country
to bring them up to date on the state of carsharing as a new mobility option that can be developed
within their area of government.
It is also worth considering the possibility of integrating such a conference into a broader annual
review of the full range of new mobility options. In this latter, desirable, case carsharing would have
sessions of its own? Whereas a perfectly useful workshop on carsharing could be organized in a
single day, for adequate coverage of the full range of options, it will probably be necessary to give it
to a three days.

National Carshare Day: a great and lively program could be developed to get the word out, and it
might be an idea to consider integrating it into the European Mobility week. (Alternatively this might
be handled in the form of a “shared transport” day, which would include demonstrations and
advance covering that only carsharing but also bike sharing, taxi sharing, and various forms of street
and public space sharing.

Final report

Page 55 of 79

GOING DUTCH

CITIES AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT
Local government holds many of the keys of the success of carsharing. It is that level of government
that is not only closest to the action, impacts and eventual benefits, but also the level at which many
important, even key decisions can be made that will determine the extent and the eventual success
of any carshare initiative.
In the past few cities have actually had a worked-out policy for carsharing. In a phrase, carsharing
was the odd man out. While this is a problem today it is certainly understandable if we bear in mind
what a very large number of things that local government has to administer and guarantee, with
transportation issues only one of the many responsibilities that call for attention and resources.
Within the local transportation sector itself, the expertise of the technical staff in most places is
badly stretched, with significant daily preoccupations and requirements in terms of such areas as
street cleaning and maintenance, construction projects, signing and electronics, public transport,
parking, law enforcement and the long list goes on.
Thus in most cities, large or small, there has not traditionally been much of a place for carsharing
expertise, not only because this was not a preoccupation of policymakers and planners who are very
busy with other things. As a result, when the first carsharing projects appear on the horizon, the city
is not prepared to deal with the challenges of understanding how they work and how they can, if
gotten right, be made to fit in with the other mobility resources already in place.
So what we have seen in most places is in truth a no-policy policy, however given the fact that the
sector is one of the fastest-growing mobility means, there is now good reason to ensure that mayors
and local governments and their staffs and advisers are positioned to take better decisions about
these matters.
This initiatives of the CROW-KpVV team to facilitate the development of carsharing for all the
reasons that are viewed here, are already starting to yield useful products and guidelines for cities.
The first round of studies are underway and results will be out this fall. A major roundtable devoted
to carsharing and local government is being organized for the coming months.

Final report

Page 56 of 79

A NEW MOMENT FOR CARSHARING IN THE NETHERLANDS

The needs and importance of local government
Local government rarely has the resources needed to master the financial, organizational and
technical nuances of successful carsharing. This is not the case in the larger Dutch cities which have
substantial staff, expertise and budget, and in most cases years of experience of dealing with
carsharing within their city (for better and for worse), but it certainly applies to the great majority of
the 403 municipal units which make up the country today. These smaller cities not only need help in
understanding how this new and often somewhat strange mobility option fits in with the rest, but
they need to have access to counsel on how to go about organizing these services if necessary.
There is thus a very important information function, and while there are numerous studies and
reports on the sector, few of these are aimed specifically at informing and putting the necessary
technical tools and knowledge into the hands of local government in a form that they can easily
work with. So this is a good example of where national government can step in and lend a hand.
Reports and information sources from outside the Netherlands are of course potentially useful, but
they also have their limits. For starters, it is important that the information provided be properly
adapted to the legal, regulatory and even cultural aspects of the country? Not to forget about
language. We do not yet live in a Europe in which everyone easily speaks a single language, so when
it is time to move toward local government that is certainly important that the information provided
be accessible in the language of the place.

Local Strategies and Priorities
Here are three key areas for a successful policy on the part of local government: 17
1) A thought-out strategy for carshare policy, to develop into a full-function relevant mobility
mode in the context of a global mobility and land use policy
2) Strong parking policies
3) Effective, high quality (even if simple and low cost which sometimes is best) communications
Some strategic considerations:








Will the city chose to work with one provider, or with multiple?
In case of a single provider, will they need tendering?
And is tendering possible (what happens with the memberships if after a couple of years
a new provider is being tendered?)
How to create market transparency about CS opportunities by cities?
How to create a strong relationship between CS and PT?
Public entrepreneurship – with private and civil society partners
Combining bus stops and carsharing 18

17

This section has been drafted by Friso Metz.
See the recent World Streets article on this: “What is the difference between a bus stop and a parking bay
for carsharing?” at http://wp.me/psKUY-3HM
18

Final report

Page 57 of 79

GOING DUTCH

Parking:












Resident parking permits: the more difficult/expensive it is for households to park their
(second/ third) car(s), or the more difficult it is to acquire a parking permit, the better the
chances for carsharing
While it is not at all clear at this point, it is going to be necessary to have parking policies
which are able to deal with all the forms of CS? (And to be prepared to deal with new
forms of CS as they show up?)
Both classic and one-way CS need parking regulation
For private CS, it’s an option to create a parking permit for more than one parking sector,
if the carsharers live in different CS sectors
For p2p no parking regulation is needed. However, cities like their fleets to be clean
How to make proper agreements about parking space for CS?
e.g. about duration of parking contract: unlimited duration may be unwanted; but if it’s
too short, providers can’t get any business out of it
Remove parking spaces if CS grows?
Is a limit of CS parking spaces required (Guess not, but some cities don’t want too many
dedicated parking spaces like delivery, parking for disabled etc.)

Communications







Communication perhaps is the most important support task by a city
City could show that they find CS important
This improves the reliability of CS providers
If the city council itself starts with CARSHARE themselves, they give the right example. And
they start to share their enthusiasm with others
Encourage local employers to implement carsharing both for employees and fleet
management
City could inform inhabitants about the CS options in their area (overview of providers)
o not only inform about providers with parking places but also p2p and local initiatives
o decent information on CS at parking stations
o Information on the municipal website…

Final report

Page 58 of 79

A NEW MOMENT FOR CARSHARING IN THE NETHERLANDS

*

INTERMEZZO: RURAL

CARSHARE PROJECT

: A

THINKING EXERCISE

We keep reading and are repeatedly informed that
for carsharing to work there must be good public
transport, cycling and other mobility arrangements
as indispensable complements. In other words, for
carsharing to work you have to be not only in a city,
but in a certain kind of city. This position has been an
article of faith for many observers for more than a
decade, and while there is a certain logic to it, upon
inspection it turns out there is a lot more to
successful carsharing than that.
Let us run an informal brainstorming exercise and take a look at how carsharing might work in a
less than affluent rural community where there is close to zero public transport along with a
notable absence of other ways of getting around, other than owning and driving a car.
Now this outlying rural space is quite obviously not a place in which Zipcar, Hertz on Demand or
car2go are likely to show up tomorrow morning and negotiate a new service. So if we wish to figure
out how to do some low-cost efficient carsharing in our rural community, we are just going to have
to do it on our own.

What about this to get us started?
Three or four neighboring families get together and together share or buy a used car in reasonably
good condition, taking advantage at this point in 2014 of exceptionally low prices in the used car
market. If we take the Netherlands for example, it should be easily possible to find a midrange
used car in reasonably good shape for something on the order of €2000, possibly less.
That gives us the first point of departure for our rural carshare project. Let us say a small
handful of individuals or families get together and each one puts in, say, €500. So now we
already have our car. (There may be a wrinkle that will need attention in terms of joint
ownership, but I doubt that would be a problem in most places.)
Next we will need an operational protocol which clearly spells out the conditions of use of each of
the owners/authorized drivers. This will best certainly take the form of a legal contract which
specifies one by one all of the areas of responsibility.
Now against this base we need to give our attention to insurance, and for the purposes of our
model let us assume that we find an insurance company willing to provide insurance for the
ownership group at a reasonable rate. (Since these kinds of arrangements exist in more places than
one might think, it would be reasonable to assume that with a bit of research it will be possible to
find our cooperating insurer.) The next step will be to define the supporting system, the process of

Final report

Page 59 of 79

GOING DUTCH

reservation. This can be done manually, though better will be the use of social media and/or any of
the simple carshare reservation schemes which are available either free or at low cost.
So I can now have a car (“my car”, kind of) at my disposal at a reasonable level of cost and can make
a reservation from, let us say, Thursday noon until 1800 hrs. on the same day, on the understanding
that the vehicle will be returned in good condition and in a timely manner to our agreed parking
area. (Something which will be costless or close to it given the fact that we are dealing with lightly
settled areas.)
This is “private carsharing”, and since there are few known statistics on it at this point, it remains
to be seen how it might be better known in the future, with the thought that if it is carefully done
it would represent a public asset which can only profit from wise public attention and support.
For now in the carsharing world all eyes are turned on “classic” carsharing along the model which
has dominated over the last 20 years, and more recently one-way carsharing and P2P (peer-to-peer
or person to person). But private carsharing is going to be an important player in the future, so now
seems like a good time to begin to organize our thoughts and policies on it. And here is where
national and local government can be ready to step in and lend a hand. If . . . they have worked out
a strategy.

Some other thoughts:
P2P: Might such a rural carshare, or if you prefer neighborhood car, be adequately or better
served by P2P ? It might well be the case, so there is good reason that this option should also be
checked out .

Environmental impacts: What about the negative environmental impacts of one more old car
circulating on the road system and adding to the overall pollution load of the transport system? This
needs to be taken into consideration, but there is nothing like a bit of research and some solid
numbers to take an informed position on this important question. Off the top of my head, my guess
is that given all the potential benefits, this is unlikely to be a deciding factor. But let us let the
research work this one out.

Ridesharing potential: Here is another hunch: when it becomes known in the small community that
there is a new means of mobility available, it would seem likely that there will be significant
potential for ride sharing to develop around the basic model. Again, good policy counsel and
guidelines from government and the research community can certainly play a role in making this
happen.

Final report

Page 60 of 79

A NEW MOMENT FOR CARSHARING IN THE NETHERLANDS

Only rural? Of course not. We have chosen to take the rural setting as our point of departure for
this recommendation since we finally have here a mobility option that can work in these needful
places. (See the Neighborhood Car concept in Germany and other parts of Europe and North
America for use in other settings.)

Equity: What are the kinds of people and communities likely to benefit from the development of
new forms of affordable mobility in outlying areas? They will in the main be poorer rather than
richer. Older rather than younger. Less rather than more educated. Cut off from public services and
enjoyable day-to-day experiences and transactions because there is simply no way for them to
access them conveniently and affordably. 19(1) For excellent reasons why the Going Dutch project in
its next stages should be giving attention to these private options as well as to more conventional
forms of carsharing .

The role of government: A fair number of the 403 municipalities in the Netherlands are rural and
lightly settled. And hard to serve by traditional public transport means. Moreover, it would seem
reasonable to guess that few of these key local government units are at present prepared to take an
active role in encouraging rural carsharing, in large part because it is not familiar to them. However
since we now know that the key actor in encouraging and supporting more and better carsharing is
local government, this looks like something that is worth looking into more closely within the
current program. The role of national government in turn is to help ensure that local government is
fully informed as to the advantages and ways of going about creating more and better carsharing.

“Village car” as alternative for local bus 20
Here is an ingenious example worth pondering. It’s smart, and it’s car sharing, but it also solves the
problem that one needs to be a able to
drive a car in order to use the vehicle. In
Boerdonk, a small Dutch village with a real
mobility problem, they solve this with a
pool of volunteers. How smart!
Thanks to the initiative of residents of
Boerdonk (Netherlands), the village has
gained access to a so-called village car in
addition to the regular public transport. The
province is supporting the initiative with a special subsidy. The village car is the first project that
starts with the help of the subsidy scheme for small-scale mobility solutions.
19

If we bear in mind that the typical carsharer in most parts of the world until now have had a quite different
profile from that which we can expect to find expect to find in rural areas: i.e., relatively young, relatively welloff, relatively well-educated and more likely than not living in a place which offers relatively good levels of
public transit, cycling and other non-car access.
20
Translation from Dutch text by allinx.eu

Final report

Page 61 of 79

GOING DUTCH

Often people of these villages have themselves really good solutions, but they need a helping hand
to realize it. To help to start these initiatives the province has a scheme for small scale mobility
solutions available. They help the promoters with knowledge, bring them into contact with other
parties or help the project literally started with a grant.
The immediate reason for the village car was a change in the route of the local bus allowing
residents of Boerdonk no longer to use public transport to e.g. Gemert and Beek en Donk. The Care
Village Foundation (Stichting Zorg om het Dorp) examined together with Foundation the
transportation needs in the village.
The village car is a voluntary transport service and information point on transportation in the
community. With this transport vehicle residents of Boerdonk can be picked up by a volunteer at
home and brought to the desired destination. With the village car up to 5 passengers can ride at
once. It is also possible to carry a folded wheel chair or walker. The offer applies to all residents of
Boerdonk who have no other opportunity to have transportation to destinations within a radius of
about 25 km around Boerdonk. A fixed price is charged for traveling to the most common
destinations. For example, a ride to Gemert costs € 5. For other destinations it is € 0.44 per km.
The province subsidizes the Care Village Foundation with an amount of € 13,000 for the
establishment of the organization, to recruit and train volunteers, setting up an information point in
the community and expanding the website Boerdonk.nl with information about public transport and
other travel options.
* * *
Next steps: This rough-cut exercise is distributed to colleagues in different countries who are
looking for new approaches to providing higher quality mobility in rural areas.
First comment in from the UK, Richard Wakeford, http://ruralstrategy.co.uk
We keep reading and are repeatedly informed that for carsharing to work there must be good
public transport, cycling and other mobility arrangements as indispensable complements. in small
rural towns in the UK, where parking is difficult and cars are essential due to lack of public
transport. I am leading the preparation of a Neighbourhood Plan. New homes come with garages,
but these are usually not used for cars.
I’ll be interested if there are workable ideas to bring car sharing to small rural towns, where
parking is difficult and cars essential due to lack of public transport. I am leading the preparation
of a Neighbourhood Plan. New homes come with garages, but these are usually not used for cars.
So, too many cars on the streets. Do we provide for more parking spaces, which is what some
people call for?
The alternative is to encourage a small scale car share. But most Parish Councils simply don’t have
the capability to build up all the components from scratch. I occurs to me that new homes might
come with a requirement for a sum set aside for car sharing, in return for allowing an extra home
on the site (in turn facilitated by fewer parking spaces).
There may be other ideas. But most rural communities will want a model to buy into – rather than
engage in the risk of creating something from scratch.

Final report

Page 62 of 79

A NEW MOMENT FOR CARSHARING IN THE NETHERLANDS

6 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
In the last several years carsharing worldwide has progressed to the point where it now can fairly be
considered as one fully operational mobility mode among others. Moreover there can be no longer
be any doubt as to the significant positive impacts of carsharing on the environment.
More than this, and certainly somewhat unexpected, we now understand that carsharing is a vital
mobility option which is INDISPENSABLE for any city anywhere in the world wishing to move toward
a full function sustainable transportation, sustainable cities agenda. Think of carsharing as a
keystone mobility option, without which the arch of sustainability will never stand.
Just as we have to plan for, stimulate and integrate the full range of other 21st-century mobility
modes, including public transit in all its diverse and improved forms, private and other bus services,
pedestrian policies, provision for safe and abundant cycling, freight and goods delivery, and not to
forget taxis, time policies (e.g. peak spreading), e-mobility and parking (yes parking is a transport
mode) -- so do we need a well thought-out policy and guidelines for the development of carsharing
at the level of the city or community.
While carsharing developed quite steadily in the Netherlands starting in the late 90s -- and in the last
decade at unexpected and astounding rate -- it would seem that the vantage of the cities themselves
there is a great deal more to be done to get full advantage out of this practical and important new
mobility option. And while the Netherlands is not the only country in the world in this situation, it is
in fact universal. The difference in your case there is something you can do about it and are wellpositioned to do so. And which I am convinced you will do.
Here are my “exploratory recommendations” to the key actors shaping the sector in the
Netherlands.
We have the momentum. It is time to act.

Final report

Page 63 of 79

GOING DUTCH

Strategy: Exploratory Recommendations
This project got underway in November 2013 when it set out to create an interactive process and
collaborative brainstorming effort looking out for projects and actions that could be initiated and
carried out by the KpVV, the Ministry and others involved in order to support more and better
carsharing across the Netherlands. There was from the beginning no detailed plan for follow-up or
priorities, other than the belief that the process of creative interaction with qualified people and
organizations both in the Netherlands and in other parts of Europe where they are dealing with
these issues was likely to help us identify one or more useful initiatives to advance the carshare
agenda.
As work proceeded, a certain number of potential action clues began to take shape, and the
occasion of the Utrecht workshop give us an opportunity to present them if only briefly and in oral
form to the meeting for first discussion. The following section briefly identifies the principal followup projects/candidates that have come out of this process.
It is suggested at this point that these and perhaps other action proposals be presented and put in
some kind of order of priority by the second planned workshop as a major agenda item.

1. ACTION RECOMMENDATIONS TO MINISTRY
The Utrecht Roundtable expressed strong agreement that there is an important role for national
government to ensure more and better carsharing in municipalities across the Netherlands. One
possible five step scenario for action that could use further attention was proposed:
•

Step 1: Ministry orients and supports research on the actual and possible impacts of
carsharing and the existing changes and barriers (by each stakeholder)

•

Step 2: Ministry concludes that the way cities currently deal with carsharing is in most
cases not optimal, and thus a barrier for sustainability and for growth

•

Step 3: Ministry and association of municipalities (and association for carsharing)
decide to put action on that

•

Step 4: A model agreement is designed on which the parties above agree

•

Step 5: Ministry offers support to cities willing to develop good carsharing regulations
and practices.

Final report

Page 64 of 79

A NEW MOMENT FOR CARSHARING IN THE NETHERLANDS

2. A NATIONAL CARSHARING KNOWLEDGE PLATFORM 21
It is proposed that attention be given to the possibility of creating a “National Carsharing Knowledge
Platform” in support of carsharing as a realistic, proven and low-cost sustainable transport option for
both cities of all sizes and also smaller communities across the Netherlands. Such a center of gravity
for carsharing is presently lacking in the Netherlands.
The platform would basically be a connected knowledge network with a sharp focus (much like the
workshops). Possibly coordinated by CROW-KpVV and also sponsored by the Ministry. 22
CROW-KpVV is well equipped to lead this project. The group supports local and regional authorities
in their efforts to develop and implement traffic and transport policy by providing practical knowhow, developing reports and guidelines, arranging meetings, and setting up networks.
It is suggested that no more than 8- 10 people/groups involved at the core of the platform, with the
platform offering broad coverage of the main concerned organizations and eventual actors. That
said this will be an open collaborative and all those interested will be able to follow progress closely,
and contribute to the discussions and projects as they see fit.
We propose that the scope emphasize in a first instance carsharing in this first round of documents
and events. But that from the beginning the overall orientation should be on the much broader
trend already in place, namely “new ways of owning and using cars” – and all that as part of the
broader spectrum of alternative mobility arrangements that are appropriate to successful 21st
century cities. But let us start with carsharing.

3. FALL 2014 WORKSHOP AND ADVISORY FORUM
This collaborative program is already well underway and it can be expected that it will advance
steadily over the course of the next months. The first workshop in Utrecht has proved to be
extremely useful and has been vigorously supported by those present.
The decision was made to limit the first workshop for the most part to local government
participation, but as the project moves ahead the intention is to bring in the full range of concerned
organizations, including but not limited to representatives of the carshare sector.
The next workshop will give everyone an opportunity to take stock of progress made in order to give
all concerned voices a chance to be heard. It also would be useful to invite a small number of people
with high expertise in both carsharing and concerned public policy from several neighboring
European countries who are already pushing ahead with their own ideas in the sector.

21

And whereas there is good reason for creating such a group aiming square at carsharing issues, it goes
without saying that all public initiatives in this field need to be anchored firmly into the overall sustainable
transport program.
22
With perhaps funding by the new program Beter Benutten?

Final report

Page 65 of 79

GOING DUTCH

4. National Carsharing Label/Standard
The concept of creating a working group to examine the usefulness of creating a National Carsharing
Label or Standard was favorably received by the workshop.
The goal of a Carsharing Label is to provide a detailed structure and a firm baseline to define the role
and obligations of carshare operators and service providers so as to ensure optimal development of
any carshare project from the specific angle of local government (as the level of government closest
to the operations and their impacts). The experience of France and Germany in creating their own
carshare labels is well identified and can serve as a starting point for this project.
Such a label can of course the developed in many different ways. Here are some preliminary
suggestions to get us started: The Label sets service quality standards and details specifications on
such critical matters as: qualifications for users, number of cars, vehicle locations, hours of service,
rates, procedures for billing and payment, fueling, insurance, conditions and maintenance of
vehicles, emissions levels, user responsibility, safety procedures, user information, hotlines, use and
performance statistics, handling of complaints and grievances, penalties, and some sort of guidelines
for ensuring linking and interaction with other sustainable forms of mobility, including nonautomotive transportation, public transport, etc. (See Paris Label Autopartage in the Annexes here.)
It will be useful to have participation in the working group by cities of different sizes, as well as NGOs
concerned with transportation, public space, health, safety, equity and environment.

5. Pioneer cities
To be decided and overseen by the Steering Group. The idea, as discussed at the meeting, would be
to invite a small number of cities (say three or five) to participate in a focused, open learning project
aimed at the better integration and expanded use of carsharing in their cities. The role of national
government would be important, both as a source of funding and also to provide through the
Steering Group not only oversight of the various projects but also to help disseminate the results.

6. Rural Carsharing
At one point during the workshop the group’s attention turned to the form of carsharing known as
private or informal carsharing, almost all of which in the Netherlands or other parts of the world
tends to take place under the radar of the statistics and general public knowledge. As part of the
immediate follow-up, the consultant drew up a short strategy note on problems and prospects
specifically in the area of rural carsharing, which can be found on the shared library at
https://www.dropbox.com/home/Going%20Dutch.

Final report

Page 66 of 79

A NEW MOMENT FOR CARSHARING IN THE NETHERLANDS

7. Collaborative European Project (Horizon 2020)
This proposal, which came out of our contact program putting us in touch with the key European
institutions who might have a role in advancing the carshare agenda (see Annex A of the full report)
revealed two things. The Commission per se is open to such proposals but thus far has nothing
specifically on them either in the program or even in its guidelines for the forthcoming eighth
framework program (Horizon 2020). That said the Horizon 2020 program is at this point new and
wide open and could well be a good place to initiate a collaborative European project. We can count
on the support of the EPOMM program and the UITP Platform. Consultations are under way by the
KpVV and other concerned eventual partners to see if one or more international team projects can
be formed up.

8. CROW/KPVV CARSHARING ANNUAL PRIZE AWARD
It will be very useful to stimulate independent analysis of the various key aspects of government
policy and private practice which are involved in the move to more and better carsharing. But to see
if we can find a way to put a good number of Dutch university students to work on analytic papers
which can help us better understand the various key aspects of carsharing, and the behavioral
patterns and go with it.
The entire field of carsharing is characterized by a certain number of myths and uncontested
“truths”, many of which on examination may turn out being not quite so true. The goal of the
CROW/KpVV annual prize competition is to encourage students, researchers, activists and curious
citizens to take the time and trouble to report on what is actually going on in the field.
There is nothing like a financial incentive along with a bit of public recommendation and prestige to
encourage such independent reports. It will be especially helpful if university departments and
faculties are informed of this program so that they can become active participants in encouraging
student research. If the award ceremony is a high-profile event, with high-level government and
media support, this will help to ensure success of this citizen initiative. 23

23

Another related possibility to consider might be the award of an outstanding media, print or electronic,
coverage of some aspect of carsharing.

Final report

Page 67 of 79

GOING DUTCH

* INTERMEZZO: CARSHARING : GREATER HAPPINESS FOR ALL?
This seems like a good way to end of this wandering personal voyage into the field and eventual
future of carsharing in what is today the world’s tenth wealthiest democracy. And the fourth highest
performer when it comes to the United Nations Human Development Index, the closest thing that
we have today to a comparative measure of well-being of a population. 24
I leave this with you as a closing note in particular to the Netherlands admirable SociaalEconomische Raad, an outstanding institution which has been known to ask similar unusual and
challenging question. I offer the following remarks not as an answer but as a personal reflection.
So, would more and better carsharing make us happier people?
The answer is “most probably yes”. And in the absence of systematic research results, for a
surrogate we can conjecture the following.
It is a fact that our carsharers, in their day-to-day lives are using many other softer transport modes
as part of their overall mobility menu. Environmental impacts of this collective shift is already
considerable, and can be expected to become even stronger as the overall mobility mix improves.
And carsharing is not only a way of getting around, it is part of a package that offers better identified
lifestyle change is that of people who are moving away from traveling in their costly, heavily
barricaded cars and to more walking, more cycling and more use of public transit in our day-to-day
lives have significant impacts.
Believe it or not, a shift to carsharing in all that goes with it makes us healthier, more modest, more
aware of our neighborhoods and others, encourages eye contact, and by getting us out of our cars at
least a part of the time infinitely less dangerous to others.
Carsharing is a cheap way of getting around, requiring few if any subsidies, and in the process
offering considerable advantages both to the people who do it and to government that has to pay
the infrastructure built.
The true beauty of carsharing from a public policy and personal perspective is that it is based on the
choices made by individuals for their own reasons and when they chose to do so.
Almost 2 decades ago the Dutch government funded an interesting project which tried to open the
way for discussions and actions in favor of better, more human, more just cities concerning the
subtitle of which was “To Lose Is to Choose” (I think in Dutch that reads as “Verliezen is kiezen”.)
But today as we look into the decade ahead and have important decisions to make -- or not to make
it that is our choice -- we can say “to win is to choose”. For once this is an area of public policy in
which the possibilities and choices are very clear, even unambiguous. So in this case we definitely
have a situation in which to win is to choose. (Might that be “Win is kiezen”?)

24

For the record the HDI is a composite index which permits inter-country comparisons based on a composite
figure covering life expectancy at birth, mean years of schooling, and Gross national income at purchasing
power parity per capita

Final report

Page 68 of 79

A NEW MOMENT FOR CARSHARING IN THE NETHERLANDS

ANNEXES

Final report

Page 69 of 79

GOING DUTCH

A. EUROPEAN UNION SUPPORT

HORIZON 2020:
More recently the Commission has not been looking into our supporting carsharing collaboration or
initiatives per se, but rather in the latest Horizon 2020 program , the Eighth Framework Program for
Research and Innovation, they have set out to encourage and support innovative programs
addressing societal challenges, including in the field of transport but also with reference to issues of
traffic congestion, air problems, resource efficiency, energy and other key areas on which transport
touches. Part of this package is the EU’s ambitious Smart, Green and Integrated Transport Program -though once again this program has no specific carsharing component per se.
Thus as of 2014 carsharing has its place in the present program but for now at least it is not taken as
a starting point. However the European Union is active in many related areas and has programs and
resources which can be used to bring in carsharing issues and projects.

CIVITAS
CIVITAS -- www.civitas.eu/ -- is an initiative of the European Union to implement sustainable, clean
and (energy) efficient urban transport measures. CIVITAS 2020 will be the urban mobility aspect of
Horizon 2020.
The initiative is coordinated by member cities. Several measures on car sharing have been
implemented in the CIVITAS initiative in the past. See http://www.civitas.eu/searchall?search_api_views_fulltext=car%20sharing for more. CIVITAS does not at this time have any
programs or working groups specially supporting carsharing. But their mobility management and car
Independent Lifestyles working groups are definitely relevant and will not be surprising to see some
coverage of carsharing there.

POLIS

25

Polis is a network of European cities and regions working together to develop innovative
technologies and policies for local transport. Since 1989, European local and regional authorities
have been working together within Polis to promote sustainable mobility through the deployment of
innovative transport solutions. While there are no current programs in terms of carsharing per se if
you run a key word search on the phrase “car sharing” on the Polis website you can find some news
from cities on the subject which may lead you to external projects.

25

Contact: Florinda Boschetti. Polis - European Cities and Regions networking for innovative transport
solutions. fboschetti@polisnetwork.eu

Final report

Page 70 of 79

A NEW MOMENT FOR CARSHARING IN THE NETHERLANDS

There are presently no EU projects in Polis on car sharing. There is some overlap with the
MOLECULES project which is about deploying ICT-based services for electro-mobility. Demonstration
pilots in Barcelona, Greater Paris and Berlin are testing services for electric car sharing and electric
motorcycle sharing schemes. (See www.molecules-project.eu)

EPOMM 26
EPOMM, the European Platform on Mobility Management, is a network of European governments
that are engaged in Mobility Management (MM). EPOMM’s central aims are to make mobility
environmental friendly, socially just and economical by promoting and further developing MM in
Europe.
EPOMM looks at carsharing as one element of an overall integrated mobility platform for cities and
have published a Newsletter on Carsharing in 2011 (to be updated). An earlier edition (2008)
available here - http://epomm.eu/newsletter/electronic/0208_EPOMM_enews.html. They are
considering holding a workshop of their national focal points on the topic of carsharing as part of an
integrated new mobility strategy in the near future.

EUROCITIES
EUROCITIES is a network of major European cities. Members are the elected local and municipal
governments of major European cities. Founded in 1986 they bring together the local governments
of over 130 of Europe's largest cities and 40 partner cities that between them govern 130 million
citizens across 35 countries. More than half of their members and partners cities have working
carshare operations The Mobility Forum promotes sustainable urban mobility, and aims to raise
awareness of the contributions being made and challenges met at local level. The working group,
Developing a new mobility culture, aims at sharing best practice and developing positions linked to
EU policy, for example the white paper on transport and the urban mobility action plan.

26

Contact: Karl-Heinz Posch, Coordinator. Email: posch@fgm.at

Final report

Page 71 of 79

GOING DUTCH

TRIP
The database of the European Commission’s TRIP – The Transport Research and Innovation Portal –
serves as a useful library of reports stemming from the EU’s activity in this area.

ELTIS
ELTIS — the European Local Transport Information Service of the Urban Mobility Portal -- is a
response to this need. An initiative of the European Commission's Directorate General for Energy
and Transport (now split into Energy and Mobility and Transport), ELTIS enables the exchange of
information and experience in the field of urban transport and mobility.

EUROPEAN MOBILITY WEEK 27
European Mobility Week is a is a voluntary Europe-wide initiative which takes place every year
between 16 and 22 September to promote a shift towards sustainable urban transport and in
particular to focus our minds on the need to cut reliance on the use of the car. In 2013 almost two
thousand European cities participated in some way in the weeklong program. Looking to the future,
this can be an excellent place in which the slot a national or city car sharing program in order to
draw attention to their ongoing efforts in this area.

UITP 28
The UITP-- International Association of Public Transport -- launched their Carsharing Platform in
2005, which they decided to bring online to take up the slack of the end of the EC Moses project.
The Platform aims at bringing together all actors across the sector, i.e. car-sharing operators, public
transport operators, organizing authorities, industry, and academic members in order to promote
and develop car- sharing worldwide. In June 2009 the program was reorganized into the UITP
Combined Mobility Platform, with a starting point of public transport in synergy with other modes
like car-sharing, taxi, cycling, etc. Over the last several years this collaborative project has developed
into a useful player bringing together a fair range of the most enterprising carsharing and related
groups. The UITP Combined Mobility Platform meets twice a year and aims at promoting the
integration of all sustainable transport modes through publications, participation in conferences, the
organization of workshops, articles etc. In addition they are in the process of developing an online
Combined Mobility Toolbox, with a major section devoted to carsharing. The next meeting of the
Platform is scheduled for autumn 2014.

27

For details on the 2014 program – http://www.mobilityweek.eu. For more information on this year’s theme,
contact mobilityweek@iclei.org. For general questions: contact@dotherightmix.eu or Ms. Madeleine
Kelly Email: Madeleine.Kelly@ec.europa.eu Tel: + 32 – 229-63120.
28
Contact: Caroline Cerfontaine . <caroline.cerfontaine@uitp.org>., Manager Transport & Urban Life, UITP
Combined Mobility Platform

Final report

Page 72 of 79

A NEW MOMENT FOR CARSHARING IN THE NETHERLANDS

B. UTRECHT ROUNDTABLE PARTICIPANTS
The objective of the Utrecht roundtable was to bring together and give the floor to representatives
of a range of Dutch cities in order to have their thoughts and suggestions on better ways to plan and
support more and better carsharing in municipalities across the country. .

Final report

•

Iris Kerremans, Amsterdam

•

Jan Kees Verrest, Delft

•

Paul Alzer, Parkstad, Heerlen

•

Martin Guit, Rotterdam

•

Lutske Lindeman, Rotterdam

•

Marijn Kik, Utrecht

•

Roos Hollenberg, Wageningen

•

Florien van de Windt, Ministry of Infrastructure and the Environment

•

Arjen Kapteijns, Ministry of Infrastructure and the Environment

•

Henry Mentink, Vereniging voor Gedeeld Autogebruik

•

Martien Das, RWS Leefomgeving

•

Sandra Nap, Utrecht, Natuur en Milieu

•

Vincent Overvelde, Auto Delen Zwolle

•

Peter Jorritsma, KiM

•

Hillie Talens, CROW-KpVV

•

Marco Martens, Ecorsys

•

Eric Britton, Advisor, EcoPlan

Page 73 of 79

GOING DUTCH

C. PARIS CARSHARING LABEL
It helps if there is a comprehensive legal definition of
carsharing, probably in its broadest generic form. The City of
Paris created a detailed set of criteria for defining carsharing
with its own carsharing label (Label Autopartage) in 2007, so
that the city would have a solid legal base for its relationship
with eventual service providers. The Label defines not only the
vehicles in terms of key parameters (defined by performance
and not by specific technology, e.g. Euro norms) and the
manner in which they are made available in use, but also the location of the stations. (For example
the integration of carsharing as a transportation mode in its own right, and placement of some of
the parking zones close to transit and rail stations, etc.)
The ten criteria defining the Paris Carsharing Label (Label Autopartage)

1. Carshare provider guarantees service access to any natural or legal person previously identified.
2. Stations spread throughout city so that users have easy access on foot, bike or public transport.
3. Vehicles may be reserved in advance (the minimum booking time before service is up to 15
minutes), borrowed or stored at any time. Reservation service operates 24 hours 24 7 days 7.
4. Fully automated IT procedures facilitate billing and payment.
5. Rates must include a variable component (time, distance) and optionally a fixed amount for access
to the service.
6. Rates are calculated on the basis of time used and possibly a mileage charge. At the time of
booking and possibly mileage. They take into account all operating costs including fuel, insurance of
all passengers, maintenance, troubleshooting, etc. . It is permissible to charge a minimum fee for 1
hour.
7. Service quality is based on the guarantee of minimum service availability in order to better satisfy
user requests. The operator must ensure that at least 80 % of reservations made 24 hours in
advance are met.
8. The carshare operator guarantees the proper working and maintenance of vehicles, including
safety devices. The user agrees to turn to contribute to these operating conditions.
9. Vehicles must meet the latest Euro standard in force no later than 1 year after the date of entry
into operation for all new vehicle types (e.g. 1 January 2006 , all cars carsharing must meet the Euro
4 standard applicable to new vehicles from 1 January 2005). The fleet vehicles must emit on average
less than 140 g CO2/km in 2007 and less than 120 g CO2/km in 2010 ( manufacturer data).
10. Solutions are sought, with various partners, to encourage people to use public transport and soft
modes.

Final report

Page 74 of 79

A NEW MOMENT FOR CARSHARING IN THE NETHERLANDS

D. RECOMMENDED

READING ON

CARSHARING

IN THE

NETHERLANDS



CROW-KpVV dashboard autodelen, http://kpvvdashboard-4.blogspot.nl/



CROW-KpVV, Kiezen voor autodelen, 2009



Gemeente Amsterdam stadsdeel centrum, De deelauto in de binnenstad van
Amsterdam, 2006



Overeenkomst autodate in de binnenstad van Amsterdam, stadsdeel
Centrum, 2006



Utrechts autodelen: perceptie en praktijk, Smartagent, 2011



Autodate goed geregeld, VNG, 2000



Tien jaar stimulering van gedeeld autogebruik. Geschiedenis en resultaten,
ministerie van Verkeer en Waterstaat, 2003



Changing consumer behaviour through eco-efficient services; an emprical
study on car sharing in The Netherlands, Rens Meijkamp,TU Delft, 2004



“Carsharing in the Netherlands”, in Carsharing 2000, Rens Meijkamp, Journal
of World Transport Policy and Practice, EcoPlan, Paris, 1999

Final report

Page 75 of 79

GOING DUTCH

.

E. READERS

AND

CONTRIBUTORS
If I have seen further, it is by standing upon the shoulders of giants.
- Isaac Newton, Letter to Robert Hooke, February 5, 1675

This section to be completed over the month of October, once the various local and
international reviews and commentaries have been received and processed into the
revised final version of this report.

Some of the helpful first names to be cited:
Michael Gloetz-Richter, Willi Loose, Bodo Schweiger (Germany)
Chas Bell (UK), Rory McMullan (UK). Jean-Batiste Schmeider,
Yvon Roche (France) Susan Shaheen (USA, Canada) Dave Brook
(USA, Canada) Antonia? Letitia Rigatto (Italy) Lewis Chan,
Jason Chang (Asia) Geert Gisquière (Belgium). Switzerland
(Peter Muheim, Conrad Wagner, + Eva Helmeth), Luud
Schimmelpennink, Karel Martens, Marco Martens,
(Netherlands) .

Final report

Page 76 of 79

A NEW MOMENT FOR CARSHARING IN THE NETHERLANDS

F. ABOUT

THE AUTHOR

Trained as a development economist, Eric Britton is MD of EcoPlan International, an independent
advisory network providing strategic counsel for government, business and civil society on policy and
decision issues involving complex systems, social-technical change and
sustainable development. His work focuses on the subject of equity,
economy and efficiency in city transport, and helping governments to ask
the right questions and find practical solutions to mobility, public space and
economic issues. He is founding editor of World Streets and World
Transport Policy and Practice. Distinguished Professor of Sustainable
Development, Economy and Deomcracy at the Institut Supérieur de Gestion, his book The General
Theory of Transport in Cities is to appear in mid 2015.

The following collaborative projects led by the author over the last decades all look into various
aspects of the topic, including specifically new ways of owning and using cars.


1969: New Technology and Transportation: 1970 to 1990 (Euro Finance, Paris)



1974: World Automobile Industry to 1995. (business International, New York)



1975: Paratransit: World Survey of Experience & Prospects (US DOT, Wash. DC)



1988: New Mobility Agenda – http://newmobility.org



1998: WORLD CARSHARE CONSORTIUM – HTTP://WORLDCARSHARE.COM



1998: WORLD CARSHARE CAFÉ – HTTPS://GROUPS.YAHOO.COM/NEO/GROUPS/WORLDCARSHARE



1999: CARSHARING 2000: SUSTAINABLE TRANSPORT’S MISSING LINK - SPECIAL EDITION OF JOURNAL OF
WORLD TRANSPORT POLICY AND PRACTICE - HTTP://WP.ME/SSKUY-12472



2005/2014 – LED INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCES ON CARSHARING AND SHARED TRANSPORT IN PARIS,
KAOHSIUNG, MONACO, STUTTGART, TAINAN, AND OTHERS



2006/2007: WORLD CARSHARE EXPO AND FORUM. MONACO (2 DAY INVITATIONAL EVENT)



2009/PRESENT: WORLD STREETS ON XCARS AND CARSHARING –
HTTP://WORLDSTREETS.WORDPRESS.COM/CATEGORY/XCARS/



2009/PRESENT: – WORLD CARSHARE COUNTRY REPORTS –
HTTP://WORLDSTREETS.WORDPRESS.COM/CATEGORY/CS-COUNTRY-REPORTS




2010 – Taiwan. Kaohsiung World Share/Transport Forum. http://sharetransport.org/
2012: XCARS - NEW WAYS OF OWNING AND USING CARS (FACEBOOK PAGE)HTTPS://WWW.FACEBOOK.COM/GROUPS/WORLDCARSHARE



2013: GOING DUTCH SHARED LIBRARY (INVITATIONAL) HTTPS://WWW.DROPBOX.COM/HOME/GOING%20DUTCH



2013: Going Dutch/Phase 1 - http://worldstreets.wordpress.com/2014/01/29/12815



2014: Report on Utrecht Cities Carsharing Workshop, http://goo.gl/iPObmi

Final report

Page 77 of 79

GOING DUTCH

G. Index of Names and Key Ter ms
Amsterdam, 2, 7, 18, 21, 32, 33, 56, 73, 75
auto industry, 13, 27
behaviour, 34, 75
Canada, 12, 76
carsharers, 22, 24, 25, 29, 30, 31, 50, 68
cheap, 16, 68
choice, 15, 17, 20, 22, 30, 32, 55, 68
classic, 18, 19, 39, 44
Climate, 14, 15
conventional, 2, 17, 27, 32, 45
coverage, 12, 33, 39, 40, 57, 58, 65, 67, 70
cycling, 10, 17, 24, 33, 43, 45, 57, 63, 68, 72
efficiency, 14, 20, 23, 30, 70, 77
emergency, 10, 15
EPOMM, 67, 71
equity, 2, 15, 31, 66, 77
Euro standard, 74
Europe, 8, 12, 18, 21, 45, 53, 54, 60, 64, 71, 72
European Commission, 54, 72
European Union, 70
France, 3, 12, 51, 66, 76
Germany, 12, 45, 51, 66, 76
Going Dutch, 2, 32, 45, 47, 77
health, 17, 31, 66
Horizon 2020, 67, 70
impacts, 13, 25, 26, 34, 44, 55, 59, 63, 64, 66,
68
income, 13, 29, 30, 31, 68
I n t e r m e z z o , 12, 22, 43, 48, 68
Label, 12, 51, 66, 74
lifestyles, 14, 30, 31
media, 41, 44, 67
Metz, 3, 8, 40
Ministry, 33, 49, 64, 65, 73
mobility modes, 10, 13, 63
municipalities, 36, 37, 38, 39, 71
Netherlands, 2, 6, 8, 10, 12, 13, 21, 29, 32, 33,
34, 35, 36, 39, 40, 41, 43, 45, 49, 50, 51, 52,
53, 58, 60, 62, 63, 64, 65, 66, 68, 75, 76
new mobility, 20, 21, 47, 54, 77
old mobility, 15, 16, 20

Final report

one-way, 12, 19, 20, 27, 39, 44, 49, 56, 62
ownership, 6, 9, 14, 18, 23, 28, 33, 43, 57
parking, 6, 7, 10, 14, 20, 25, 33, 44, 49, 50, 51,
56, 57, 59, 63, 74
pedestrian, 10, 63
Peer2Peer, 12, 19, 62
planet, 13, 15, 16, 21, 23
policy makers, 17, 19, 22
private, 10, 13, 19, 20, 24, 33, 34, 35, 39, 42,
44, 45, 51, 53, 56, 57, 62, 63, 66, 67
public policy, 8, 15, 24, 50, 65, 68
public space, 58, 66, 77
public transport, 2, 14, 17, 22, 24, 29, 31, 32,
33, 43, 45, 57, 59, 62, 66, 72, 74
rental, 19, 27, 35, 41
research, 34, 43, 44, 54, 64, 67, 68
rural, 10, 43, 44, 45, 51, 55, 62, 66
Schimmelpennink, 7, 8, 76
SER, 10, 29, 41
shared cars, 10, 39, 40, 41, 42
slowdown, 13
sustainable, 3, 8, 10, 12, 15, 19, 22, 23, 25, 28,
29, 30, 32, 34, 49, 50, 53, 55, 57, 58, 62, 63,
65, 66, 70, 71, 72, 77
sustainable transport, 3, 8, 15, 22, 23, 49, 50,
58, 62, 65, 72
taxis, 10, 17, 20, 24, 26, 63
traffic, 10, 13, 14, 15, 20, 22, 24, 25, 29, 33,
41, 55, 65, 70
UITP, 12, 67, 72
United Nations, 68
Urgenda, 34
USA, 12, 76
Utrecht, 3, 8, 34, 36, 40, 47, 64, 65, 73, 77
van Tilburg, 6
walking, 17, 24, 68
Witkar, 2, 7, 12, 32
W O R L D C A R S H A R E , 12, 77
World Streets, 3, 6, 20, 77
Zipcar, 12, 43

Page 78 of 79

A NEW MOMENT FOR CARSHARING IN THE NETHERLANDS

Final report

Page 79 of 79

